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October 11, 1999

Mr. John Jay & Mr. Ken Phares
Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Project No. 3397

Dear Mr. Jay and Mr. Phares:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by AEI Consultants at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site Location Map).
The investigation included the collection of soil and groundwater samples from four soil borings
on the property. The project was designed to further assess the extent and magnitude of
impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site.

1 Background

The property is located on the eastern comer of Fruitvale Avenue and Farnam Street in a
residential and commercial area of the city of Qakland. The property is approximately 11,000
square feet in size and is developed with a three-story building that occupies two-thirds of the
parcel. The western corner of the parcel is improved with an asphalt parking lot. The building is
currently occupied by a tire service business.

Glenfos, Inc performed an environmental site assessment (ESA) on the property in July 1998.
The ESA indicated that the property was developed as a gas station in 1950 by Richfield Oil
(currently known as ARCQ) and operated until at least 1983. There were four underground
storage tanks located in the southwest corner of the current parking lot. The fuel dispenser island
was located on the northeast corner of the current parking lot. The gas station was demolished
and the existing warehouse was constructed after 1983.

This ESA included the advancement of eight (8) shallow soil borings to between 15 and 30 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and the collection of soil and groundwater samples (refer to Figure 2
for boring locations). Soil sample analysis indicated that Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline and benzene were present along the former product piping at 190 mg/kg and 0.34
mg/kg, respectively. Groundwater sample analysis revealed impacted groundwater beneath the
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area of the former dispensers with TPH as gasoline up to 20,000 pg/L and benzene up to 1,000
pg/L. A geophysical survey was also performed on the property as part of the ESA, and based
on the results of the survey, Glenfos concluded that, “the USTs may still be present”,

On May 27, 1999, AEI was contracted to excavate the locations of the suspected USTs and
remove them if necessary. Three excavations were opened on the site in the locations shown in
Figure 2. No underground storage tanks or any remaining product piping were encountered
during the excavation activities. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in the confirmation soil samples analyzed. The excavations were backfilled with the
excavated soil.

Please refer to the Subsurface Investigation report issued by AEI on June 11, 1999 for the results
of the excavation and sampling activities as well¥ as an appended copy of the Glenfos report.

On July 21, 1999, AEI reviewed building records at the Oakland Building Department (OBD) for
information regarding the former locations of the USTs and product dispensers. According to a
site plan of the former gasoline station, four USTs were located on the southern corner of the lot,
just outside of the building, oriented perpendicular to Farnam Street. The dispensers were
located on the northern corner of the property, beneath the canopy.

At the request of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), AFEI prepared a
workplan to further define the extent of impacted soil and groundwater found during the Glenfos
investigation. This workplan was approved by Mr. Barney Chan of the ACHCSA in a letter
dated July 28, 1999.

II Investigative Efforts

AFI performed a subsurface investigation at the property on August 23, 1999. A total of four
soil borings (AEI-9 through AEI-12) were advanced. The boting locations were chosen to
further assess the extent of impacted soil around the former product piping and dispenser
locations and the extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath the
site. The locations of the soil borings are shown on Figure 2.

The near surface native soil encountered during the boring advancement consisted of silty and
sandy clay. Gravel was present locally up to 3 cm. Refer to Attachment A for detailed logs of
the borings. The local topography of the area is generally flat sloping very gently to the
southwest, therefore groundwater is expected to flow to the southwest.
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Soil Sample Collection

The borings were advanced with a direct push Geoprobe drilling rig to a depth of approximately
34 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at approximately five foot intervals beginning at five
feet bgs.

A moderate to strong hydrocarbon odor was observed during the advancement of the soil
borings. The soil samples were screened in the field using a Photo-ionizing Detector (PID). The
soil screening data and field observations are presented on the borings logs (Attachment A). Soil
samples were collected in 2-foot long acrylic liners, from which a six inch sample was chosen.
The soil samples were sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice
to await transportation to the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater was encountered at 32 feet bgs and quickly generated up to 14 feet bgs during the
advancement of soil boring AEI-9. Groundwater was not encountered in any of the other three
borings. Slotted PVC pipe was inserted into two of the other borings, AEI-11 and AEI-12, which
remained open until the following day, to allow for groundwater generation. However no
collectable groundwater had generated 24 hours after drilling. Based on the geologic and
hydrologic conditions encountered during this and the previous investigation, confined
groundwater conditions may exist beneath the site.

A groundwater sample was collected from AEI-9 into 40-mL VOA vials using a drop tube
inserted through the direct push rods. The groundwater samples were capped so that there was
no head space or visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await
transportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, and the removal of the PVC pipe from AEI-11 and AEI-12, each
boring was backfilled with cement/bentonite grout.

Laboratory Analysis

On August 23, 1999, the soil and groundwater samples were transported to McCampbell
Analytical Inc. (DOHS Certification Number 1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis.
Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as Attachment B.

Two soil samples from each boring were selected for analysis. The soil and groundwater
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method
5030/8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA method 5030/8020. The groundwater sample was also analyzed by EPA
method 8260 to confirm the presence or absence of MTBE in this sample.
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Any remaimng soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory.
111 Findings

TPH as gasoline was detected up to 21 mg/kg in a soil sample collected from AEI-11 at 15 bgs.
No significant concentrations of BTEX or MTBE were detected in the soil samples analyzed
during this investigation.

TPH as gasoline was detected at 690 pg/L in the groundwater sample collected from AEI-9.
Benzene and MTBE were detected in this sample at 72 pug/L and 3.8 pg/L, respectively.:

Soil and groundwater sample analysis obtained during this investigation and the previous
investigation performed by Glenfos are summarized in Tables 1 & 2.

IV Conclusions and Recommendations

Moderate concentrations of TPH as gasoline have been detected in soil samples collected from
near the former product piping and in the vicinity of the former dispenser island. TPH as
gasoline and benzene have been detected in the groundwater beneath the site in significant
concentrations.

Although the concentrations of TPH as gasoline detected in the soil may not be considered very
significant, the extent of TPH as gasoline and benzene in the groundwater has not been fully
defined. The groundwater flow direction at this site has been assumed to be to the southwest,
however, true groundwater flow direction is unknown. Further investigation may be required by
the ACHCSA to determine true groundwater flow direction at the site and the downgradient
extent of impacted groundwater.

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it
includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and
location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.
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If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(510) 283-6000,

Sincerely,

Peter Mclntyre
Project Geologist

Principal

Figures

Tables

Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs

Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation
Attachment C: Glenfos Report
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FIGURE 1

PROJECT No. 3397
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Table 1:
Soil Sample Analytical Results

GP-1 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/98 10 - <0.005 | 0.022 0.015 <0.01 -

GP-2 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/98 1.5 ; 0.017 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 -

GP-215' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 27 - 0.017 0.056 0.052 0.51 -

GP-230" | Glenfos | 7/5/98 2.5 - <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 -

GP-310' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 95 - 0.59 0.42 1.1 1.5 7.3

GP-315 | Glenfos | 7/9/98 2.5 - 0.055 0.018 0.055 0.26 -

GP-320' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 1.6 - 0.02 <0.005 0.02 0.032 -

GP-325 | Glenfos | 7/9/98 <1 - <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.01 -

GP-410' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 2.5 - 0.017 | <0.005 | 0.003 0.021 4.1

GP-510' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 6.5 - <0005 | 0.022 0.018 0.041 -

GP-5 15' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 19 § 0.077 0.016 0.43 0.49 .

GP-520' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 <1 - <0.005 | <0.005 ]| <0.005 | <0.01 -

GP-65' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 <] - <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.01 -

GP-6 10' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 7.7 - 0.008 0.015 0.012 0.047 6.2

GP-6 15" | Glenfos | 7/9/98 190 - 0.34 0.53 2.3 4.7 -

GP-620' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 28 - 0.083 0.081 0.052 0.19 -

GP-710' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 86 - <0.005 | 0.088 0.09 0.5 -

GP-715' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 2.7 - 0.008 0012 | <0.005 | 0.031 -

GP-8 10' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 24 - 0.022 0.061 0.071 0.45 -

GP-815' | Glenfos | 7/9/98 5.8 - 0.021 0.014 0.022 0.06 -

GP-820' | Gienfos | 8/23/99 <1 - <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 -

AEI910' | ABI 8/23/99 <1 <005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 - _
AEI-920' | AEI 8/23/99 <1 <005 | <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 - -5t Heodar
AEL-10 10'|  AEI 8/23/99 77 <0.05 | <0005 | <0005 | 0078 | <0.005 -1 el Regdee
AEL-1015'|  AEI 8/23/99 69 0.071 0.1 0.21 0.23 <0.005 - Jid Heoder
AEL-1110'|  AEI 8/23/99 <1 <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 -
AEL-11 15|  AEI 8/23/99 210 <040 | <0.020 1.1 1.2 24 - <t Heolo
AEL-12 10|  AEI 8/23/99 24 <0.05 | <0.005 0.12 <0.005 | <0.005 ;
AEI-1215'|  AEI 8/23/99 120 <040 | <0.020 | <0.020 1.6 1.6 . o, et

MDL 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

MDL = Method Detection Limit
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)
- Sample not analyzed for this chemical

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline




Table 2:
Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits

~GP1 | Glenfos| 779798 | 170 : 053 | <05 | 12 2.0
GP4 | Glenfos| 7/9/98 210 - <0.5 <0.5 0.58 <}l 11
GP5 | Glenfos| 7998 | 17,000 | - 2 24 $20 | 110 -
GP8 | Glenfos| 7/9/98 | 20000 | <10 | 1000 | 19 | 420 | 200 | 9.5
AELOW| AEI |8m399] 690 | 38 7 | 079 | 29 24 ]
MDL 50 50 | os 0.5 15 25

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit {unless otherwise noted)
ug/L = micrograms per liter {ppb)

mg/L, = mitligrams per liter (ppm)

- Sample not analyzed for this chemical

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
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Project No: 3397 Sheet: 1 of 1

Project Name: FRUITVALE Log Of BOrEhO’e' AE"Q
Client: JAY-PHARES CORP

Location: WESTERN CORNER

Subsurface

Description Remarks

Soil Symbaol
Recovery

Counts/

Sample
Label
Well Data

Type
Blow

T Giound Surface
B i} ASPHALT

CLAY
%4 Silty and sandy clay

AEI-9 5 |88 100 No hydrocarbon odor

Sandy clay with gravel AEI-R 10" | 58S | 100 No hydrocarbon odor
up to 2 em

131 4

14{ ¥ Groundwater after 15 min.

| SHiff silty clay AEI-9 15' |88 45

No hydrocarbon odor

AEI-9 20" 158 80 Strong hydrocarbon odor

i GRAVEL

| Coarse sandy gravel up to 3 cm,
Y clast supported

27
28+
29 |

30 // CLAY ‘ | No hydrocarbon odor
31+ Silty clay with gravel up to 2.5 cm AEI-930' | 85 % o

321 /// 7 Groundwater initially observed

33-1-10 End of Borehole
34
357
36

Drill Date 9/28/99 Reviewed by: JPD AE| Consultants

. 901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Logged by: PJM Lafayette.gCA 94549

{800) 801-3224
Totai Depth: 32 ft.

Depth to Water: 14 ft.




Project No: 3397 Sheet: 1 of 1

Client: JAY-PHARES CORP

Location: SOUTHERN PORTION, NEAREST EXCAVATION

800) 801-3224
Total Depth: 33 ft. (800)

Depth to Water: NA

Sample Data
= :
= Subsurface = f
l = c%- Description 2 B g 2 Remarks
= = £ ' 2 x5 8 =
[F] o © m .~ o0 [F] @
a @ wl £ Bo o 2
o My Ground Surface
1 ¢ _CONCRETE B
2] / CLAY o
3 . y//‘// Silty clay, moderately plastic
N
5 / AEl-105 | SS 100 Moderate hydrocarbon odor
y ¥
1 |
8L WA
o /
l 103 v / Stiff silty clay with fine sand AEI-1010' | 88 100 | Moderate hydracarbon odor
115 f// ;
24 |
. 13_:_ 4 %/ ; :
14 / ;
15 W/ AEI10 15' | 88 100
184 . // Mild hydrocarbon odor T
1
19 //
l 208 y Sandy clay, damp AEI10D 20" | 55 100 - No hydrocarbon odor
21 /
22| 7/ %
23] -7 /
' 24 %
25 T // AEI-10 25' | 85 50 Noe hydrocarbon odor
26 ] 8 % I R
I 27{ V
2B . :
29.] o 4 R -
30" /% Stiff silty clay AEI-10 30" 85 100 No hydrocarbon odor
3L A
I 32 %/ No groundwater generation
33+ 10 2
4.7 End of Borehale
35
36
l Drill Date 9/28/99 Reviewed by: JPD AEI Consultants
. 201 Meraga Road, Suite C
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Logged by: PJM Lafayette,gCA 94549UI




Project No: 3397 Sheet: 1 of 1
Client: JAY-FHARES CORP
Location: SOUTH EAST OF FORMER DISPENSERS
! Sample Data |
5 ' ‘ |
£ Subsurface ' > | 0=
E- Description o B g | B Remarks
5 @ =¥ o | zE I
iy T £E8 2| 33 g '3
] @ A ~ | mO r | =
o™ | Ground Surface
- ASPHALT
1 ~ =
- // CLAY
7] / Silty ¢lay, moderately plastic
341 y/
‘. /
51 % Gravel present at 5% AEl-11 5 | 585 60 No hydrocarbon odor
& b2
- ///
10. 13 7 % Stiff silty clay AEI-11 10'| S8 100 Mo hydrocarbon odor
1 // 5 !
2l 77 '
131 4 y//
14 / :
15 T 7 / AEI-11 15 | 88 100
16 5 /// ‘ Strong hydrocarbon odor
=y
181 V/
19 | /
20 1-6 7 / AEI-1120' | S8 5 No sample recovery
21 /
=, ///
24—; /4 Stiff sandy clay, locally damp
B4 7
26 8 /
27 7 /)
29 | o U 4 No hydrocarbon odor
30T % AER113D' | 8S 20 o
a1l % Not sufficient soil collected
ggz o ///% | No groundwater generation
a4 : End of Borehole
35 ‘
36

Drill Date 2/28/29
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

Total Depth: 33 ft.
Depth to Water: NA

Reviewed by: JPD
Logged by: PJM

AEI Consultants

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

(800) B01-3224




Project No: 3397 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: FRUITVALE Log of Borehole: AEI-12
Client: JAY-PHARES CORP
Location: NORTH OF FORMER DISPENSERS
Sampie Daia
5 i
2 Subsurface T =
= ‘%\ Description %_ _ : B o g Remarks
E |3 Ee |81 33 | § | 3
o I »S £ &0 & =
oMMy Ground Surface
. —CONCRETE ] ] ;
o % 1 CLAY : |
- Stiff clay with minor sand
3 1 7 % Y
44 |
Z_’ 7 ////. AEl-{2 5 | SS ‘ 60 No hydrocarbon odor
8 % /
10 3 % Sandy clay w/ coarse gravel AEI-1210' | 58 90 Mild hydrocarbon odor
11 5/ 724 up to 2.5 cm, unconsolidated
12 ] / ‘
314 ¢ 7 |
14 // |
15 777 Stiffsity clay. dry AEI-1215'|SS | 85
16 5 7 ‘ Moderate hydrocarbon odor
v
181
19 / ~
20 | 6 % AEI-12 20' | S8 15 Mo sample recovery
i
22—: 7 / Silty clay ;
23 17 /
24 % i
s 1z 1
%48
27—_ y
28- |- /
2] 7
30 % Groundwater sample exposed
31 f_ % between 30 and 34 feet bgs.
32 // No groundwater generation
33+ 10 /
a4 ] A 4
35T : End of Borehole
36— !

Drill Date 5/28/99
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

Total Depth: 34 ft.
Depth to Water: NA

Reviewed by: JPD
Logged by: PJM

AEIl Consultants

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

(800) 801-3224
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t10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbelt.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

. | : led: 08/23/99
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: Fruitvale Date Sampled: 03
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 08/24/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 08/24/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/24/99
09/08/99
Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your Fruitvale project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with vou again.

ol G

ward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L
¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The follewing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?); ¢ lghter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); N
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aed gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattem.

oo
DHS Certification No. 1644 d{ L\ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

. . . . Date S : 08/23/99
l All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: Fruitvale ate Sampled: 0
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 08/24/99
l Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 08/24/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/24-08/25/99
l Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
’ - [)
' LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(gY | MTBE | Benzeme | Toluene | Co¥IP™ | yyjenes | %o Recovery
Zene Surrogate
AFEI-9-

17842 0 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 98
' 17844 A’;é',g' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 95

17847 AElléfO‘ S 778 ND ND ND 0.078 ND 104
' 17848 AEII:;,IO' S 69,2 0.071 0.10 0.21 0.23 ND 87

esy | AERI g ND ND ND ND ND ND 98
' 17854 AEIISI I- S 210bj | ND<0.40 | ND<0.020 1.1 1.2 24 94
l 17856 AEII(;}Q' S 24,8, ND ND 0.12 ND ND 95

AEl-12- .

17857 15" S 120.bj ND<0.40 | ND<0,020 | ND<0.020 1.6 1.6 109
' 17858 | AEI-9W W 690,a.1 ND<10 72 0.79 29 24 107
l Reporting Limit unless

atherwise stal:ed; ND W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

means not detected
. above ﬂl’_c Teporting S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
imit




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 9025-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-matil: main@meccampbell.com
. . . Date S led: 08/23/99
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: Fruitvale ale Saihp .
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 08/24/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 09/03/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/03/99
Oxygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA methad 8260 modified
LabID 17858
Reporting Limit
Client ID AEOW
Matrix w 5 W
Compound Concentration* ugkg ug/L
Di-isoprapyl Ether (DIPE}) ND 50 1.0
Ethy! tert-Buty Ether (ETBE) ND 50 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) 3.8 5.0 1.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 54 1.0
tert-Butanol ND 25 5.0

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Dibromofluaromethane 96

Comments: i

* waier samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge sampies in up/ke, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected abave the neporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
(h) lighter than warer immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to

high organic content

Ta)
DHS Certification No. 1644 v ﬂpﬂ’f l_\_ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/24/9% Matrix: WATER

| Concentration (ug/L}

| | | % Recovery !
| Analyte | Sample | Bmount | RFD |
[ | (#17000) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
1 | [ | |
i | [ | |
| TPH {(gas) | 0.0 106.9 102.5 | 100.0 | 106.9 102.5 4.3 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.1 | 10.0 | 99.0 91.0 8.4 |
| Toluene | 6.0 10.2 5.4 | 10.0 | 102.0 94.0 8.2 |
| Ethyl Benzene | a.0 10.6 S.7 | 10.0 | 106.0 97.0 8.5 |
| Xylenes { 0.0 31.7 25.3 | 30.0 | 105.7 37.7 7.9 |
| I | | I
| | | F !
| TPH {diesel) } 0.0 7695 7B60 | 7500 | 103 105 2.1 |
| i | | I
| | | i |
| TRPH ; 0 19000 19500 | 23700 | 80 82 2.6 |
| (cil & grease) | | | |
I | | | &
% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = ((MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD))x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: pa/2a/99 Matrix: SCIL

|
| (011l and grease)
!

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery }
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#11787) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| i | | !
| | | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 2.182 2.159 | 2.03 | 107 106 1.1 |
| Benzene | 0.000 0.200 0.196 | 0.2 | 100 98 2.0 |
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.210 0.208 | 0.2 | 105 104 1.0 |
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.216 ©0.214 | 0.2 | 108 107 0.9 |
| Xylenes | 0.000 o0.622 0.614 | 6.6 | 104 102 1.3 |
I | | | |
| l | | |
| TPH(diesel) ] 0 328 341 | 300 | 1089 114 4.0 |
! l I ! |
| l | | |
TRPH | N/2  N/A N/A | N/A |  N/a N/ N/A |

I | | |

I E | l

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD ={ (M§ - MSD) / (M§ + MSD) )x 2 % 10¢




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 09/03/99-093/04/99 Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (ug/kg,u| | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | ARmount | RFD |
| | (#18180) Ms MSD | Spiked | MsS MSD 1
| | | | }
| | | | i
|1,1-Dichloroethe]| 0 108 112 | 100 | 108 112 3.6 |
|Trichloroethene | 0 56 98 | 100 | 96 98 2.1 |
| EDB | N/A  N/A N/B | N/A |  N/a N/A N/A |
|Chlorobenzene | 0 119 122 | 100 | 119 122 2.5 |
|Benzene | 0 117 117 | 100 | 117 117 0.0 |
| Toluene | 0 108 121 | 100 | 108 121 11.4 |
i l | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + M8D) % % x 100
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Glendale Federal Bank., Glenfos has completed a Limited Phase [ and Phase I
environmental assessment of the site. The scope of our Limited Phase I Environmental Assessment was to
review two previous environmental site assessments, review available building permits and drawings from
the Oakland Building Department, review available records from the Oakland Fire Department, and conduct
a geophysicai survey, The scope of the Phase II assessment was (0 evaluate the potentiai for gasoline
impacted soil and groundwater that may resuited from past use of the site as a gasoline siation. The
assessment inciuded the coilection of soii and groundwater samples in eight locations.

The review of the previous environmental reports indicated that the site was formerly occupied by 2

Richfield Oil gasoline station from 1950 to at least 1976. Glenfos research of the site indicated that thus

gasoline station may have been present on the site to at least 1983, based on a review of historical aerial

photographs. A 1950 site map of the former gasoline station was found at the Cekland Building

Department. The site map depicted the location of four USTSs in the area currently within the southwest

comer of the site’s parking lot, and a single fuel dispenser island within the northwest corner of the site’s
-+ parking lot.

The geopbysical survey found magnetic anomalies in the area of the suspected product lines and the USTs
of the former gasoline station. Hence, the USTs may be still present in this area.

"The findings of the subsurface investigation revealed that the site’s soil and groundwater have besn
impacted by gasoline. Up to 190 mg/kg of TPH-g, and 0.34 mg/kg of benzene, were found in some of the
analyzed soil samples. The analysis of the groundwater samples indicated that TPH-g was detected in the
groundwater at a concaniration up to 20 mg[k»g‘;" Additionally, up to 1,000 ug/L of benzene was also found
in the groundwater beneath the site. The highest concentration of gasoline hydrocarbons appear in the area
of the former fuel dispenssr and along the suspected product lines.

Based on the data, the site has been impacted by a release of gasoline. The source of the gasoline appears
to be from the former on-site gasoline station, since shallow soil contamination was found beneath the site
(at a depth of 10 feet below grade), and the lack of off-site sources identified in the previous and current
assessments. Hence, Glenfos recommeands additional supsurface exploration to further refine the vertical
and lateral extent to the impacted soil and groundwater. Shouid this investigation confirm the presence of
these USTs, they should be removed from the site in accordance with local regulations.

-000-
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1.0 SCOPE

The purpese of the Limited Phase [ Environmental Assessmert was 1o supplement the orevious
environmental assessments performed by at the subject by others by conducting additional
research. The purpose of the Phase II Eavironmental Assessment was to investigate the
potential for subsurface petroleum contamination that may have resulted from the past use of

the site as a gasoline station.

The scope of the Limited Phase I assessment originally consisted of the foilowing tasks:
researching records that may be available from ARCO (the former gas station operator)
regarding plans of the former gasoline staticn; a review of building permits and plans at the
Oakland Building Department; a review of files at the Qakiand Firs Department, interview of
xnowledgeable persons, a review of aerial photographs, a geophysical survey, and an soil vapor

survey.

Because a site plan of the former .gas station was obtained from the Oakland Building
Department it was not necessary to contact ARCO regarding their past gasoline station
configuration. As the result of having obtained a good site map (Appendix B), showing the
location of the former gas station’s underground storage tanks {USTs) and ftel dispensers, and
the findings of the geophysical survey, the client decided to forego the soil vapor survey and

authorized a soil and groundwater assessment.

The scope of the Phase II assessment included Geoprobe scil/groundwater sampling at eight

locations selected on the basis of the site map of the former gasoline station, and the data

L

collected in the geophysical survey. Soil and groundwater samples were sampled and collected

1n these locations, and selected samples for analyzed for fuel related hydrocarbons, total lead,
and MTBE.

The location of the site is shown on Figure 1, Site Location Map. The location of the Geoprobe
sampiing locations are shown on Figure 2, Facility Layout Map. Photographs documenting

field activities are presented in Appendix A.

1330Fru PI/P?
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2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Description

The stie’s lot contains approximately 11,100 square fest, and is currently developed with a thres
siory commercial/residential building which covers approximately two-thirds of the site. The
building is currently used automotive tire service business. An inspection of the building
revealed the presence of several tires and tire rims, automobiles, and other automotive suppliss
in the southemn portion of the building, which is primarily used as a garage. Because of the
large volume of tires, rims, and automobiles in this portion of the building, it could not be
determined whether car hoists are prasent in the building. The northem portion of the building
appears 10 have been used as a tavern and/or restaurant. Residential units appear to have be
presént on the ficors above the garage and tavern/restaurant; access into the zreas Wwas not

attempted due to the poor condition of the stairway, and the lack of lighting in the building.

The remainder of the sit¢ is paved with either asphalt or concrete. The condition of the asphalt

and concrete was in general poor condition, with several large potholes and cracks present. The

site is not landscaped.
2.2 Review of Previous Environmental Assessments

Glenfos was provided two previous environmental reports pertaining to the site for review.
They included: “Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report, Commereial Property,
1450 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California,” prepared for CenFed Bank by Innovative
Environmental Technologies, dated J anuary 23, 1997; and Verification of Underground Storage
tanks at 1430 Fruitvale Avenue, Ozkiand, Alameda County, California,” prepared for CenFed
Bank by Envirotech Consultants, dated Apri! 2, 1998,

The first report indicated that the site was occupied by De Leon Tires & Wheel Accessories, the
cumrent site occupant, during the site reconnaissance conducted on January 17, 1997. The
historical research contained in this report indicated that the site was occupied by a Richfield

Oit Company (now known as ARCOQ) gasoline station from 1950 to at least 1976. In 1976, the

1450Fn.PI/P2
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property was bought by a Mr. Curtis Thomas, who demolished the gasoline station and
constructed the existing wareshouse/residential buildin g. This report also indicated that the site
was part of a larger parce! prior to development of the gas station, however, the area of the site
appeared 1 have been mostily vacant, based on Sanbom Maps dated 1512 and 1925. The larger
parcel was reportedly residential. No potential or known off-site sources of contamination were
identified. The report recommended additional interviews be conducted with Mr. Thomas
and/or contacting ARCO for information about the former gasoline station. The report also
recommended that a Phase [I subsurface assessment be conducted at the site if information is

not availabie for the removal of the former gasolinte station’s USTs, and its associated product

lines and dispensers..

The second mvestigation was conducted to verify the possible presence of USTs at the subject
site. The verification procedures inciuded: a physical inspection of the site; an electromagnetic
survey of the site, eight soil borings to0 2 depth of three to fve inches;; a review of available
archival information consisting of certain agency lists and files; and consultation with parties
in local and county agencies. Basad on the research conducted in this investigation, there was
no evidence found to indicate that the USTs were removed ot the USTs were closed on the site.
The electromagnetic survey identified a two-inch diameter stesl pipe oriented north-south in the
site’s parking lot; this survey did not find svidence of buried USTs on the site: Additionaily,
the site drilling did not find evidence to sugges: removal of the USTs. The conciusions in the
report stated that “there is factual evidencs of underground pipe and other suspected

underground storage tank beneath the subject site.”

[430F e PI/P2
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3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

3.1 Geographic Setting

The site 1s located within the Coast Ranges Geomerphic Provincs, approximately 1.5 miles
north of the San Leandro Bay. The San Leandro Bay connects into the San Francisco Bay. The
Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province consists of many ejongate ranges and narrow valleys that
approximately paralle! the California coast, stretching approximately 600 miles, and are
bounded by the Pacific Ocean to the west, the Great Central Valley of California to the east, the
Transverse Ranges to the south, and the Klamath Mountains to the north. The local terrain is
generally flat lying with a site elevation of approximately 40 feet above mean sea level basad
on information from the Qakland East, California topographic map, dated 1997 (Figure 1). The
topographic gradient is shown on the map as directed toward the south towards the San Leandro
Bay.

3.2 Geologic Conditions

According to the “Geologic Map of the San Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle, Caiifornia,”
published in 1991, the near-surface soils in the site vicinity are composed of Quaternary alluvial
deposits which consist of unconsolidated deposits of clay to gravel size sediments. These

alluvial deposits are considered to be water bearing,

Based on the findings of the Phase II assessment conducted in this investigation, the natural
surficial soils beneath the site cansist primarily of clayey to sandy silts and siity clays in the
upper 20 fest. A sandy gravel layer was encountered in some of the sampling locations at 2

depth of 20 to 25 feet. The fine grained soiis found beneath the site are commonly referred to
as “Bay Mud" deposits,

3.3 Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater was generally encountered at a depth of 20 feet beneath the site, within the sandy
gravel layer. Groundwater appears to be confined beneath the site, because groundwater rose
to 12 feet within five to ten minutes after compietion of the ge.oprobe borehole. The
groundwater gradient beneath the subject site is estimated to be towards the south, parallei to
the topographic gradient.

{450F . Pi/P2
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3.4 Potential Pathways of Contaminant Migration -
The groundwater gradient beneath the site is estimated to be towards the south. The
depositional direction of the alluvial sediments appears to be toward the south. The potential
contamunant sources most likely to affect the site ars sither upgradient, upslope, or opposite the

depositional direction of sediments. For this site, these potential sources would generally be the

ones adjacent to the north of the site.

L4
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4.0 LIMITED PHASE I ASSESSMENT

4.1 Oakland Building Department

The Oakland Building Department was visited to review building permits and site drawings
pertaining the subject site. The eariiest records pertaining to the site was a building alteration
permut issued to National Housing Agency on August 17, 1943, The permit stated that the
alieration included the conversion of a market into eight apartments to house war workears. A
demolition permit was issued to the Richfield Oil Corporation an March 7, 1950 to remove a
one-story building on the site. A permit to construct 2 gasoline staticn was later issued to
Richiield Ol Corporation on October 9, 1950. The building records also contained a scaled site
plan of the Richfield Oil gasoline station showing the location of the four USTs, the fuel
dis;ﬁensers, and the building. This drawing was dated February 22, 1950,

A building permit to construct a two-story retail building issued to Mr. Curtis Thomas was fled
on March 4, 1982, however, the permit was never finialed, and became expired on June 10,
1986. Several other permits were taken out by Mr, Thomas around the same time, none of

which appeared finialed or approved by the City of Qakland Building Department.

Coptes of the building permits, including the site plan of the former Richfield Oil gasoline

station, are included in Appendix B.

4.2 Oakland Fire Department
The Oakland Fire Department records only date back two years according to information
obtained from the Oakland Building Department. Accordingly, no information periaining to

the former gasoline station would be available fom this agency.

4.3 Inaterviews
Mr. De Leon, the proprietor of the tire service business on the site, was interviewed regarding
his knowiedge of the former gasoline station. He stated in the interview, which was conducted

on June 26, 1998, that he had no knowledge whether the former gasoline station’s USTs were

[1350F . PI/P? Glenfos, Ine.
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.

removed Tom the site. Mr. Thomas, the former owner of the site, was also interviewed on June
26, 1998. Mr. Thomas indicated to the bes: of his knowledge, the USTs were removed Tom the
site. However, he seemed to be unsure, and could not remember when the USTs were reportedly

rermoved.

4.4 Aerfal Photographs
Glenfos reviewed aerial photographs available from Pacific Aeral Survey Inc., Ozkland,
California, dated 1947, 1950, 1953, 1939, 1963, 1969, 1973, 1979, 1983, 1985, 1990, and 1956,

Table 1 summarizes the finding of the aerial photograph review.
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Table 1: Aerial Photograph Review

Daie Scale Descriprion

The site is developed with a retilresidential building. The

= . adjacent properties are developed with retail, comumercial, and
1947 1:20,000 o IR - ) A .
residential buildings stmilar to those observed during the site
reconnaissance.
- - The site 2nd the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
1920 1:7,200 v 5

from the previous photograph.

The site is shown as 2 gasoline swtion. The configuratien of the
gasoline station building and dispenser island appears as shown
1953 110,000 in the 1950 _map _obta'me'd from the Qakland Building

’ Departnent. No significant changes were noted on the adjacent
properties, except the property 1o the wes:, whick appears as a
parking lot.

1959 1:9 600 The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unch ngad
- o from the previous photograpk. -

1963 1:35.006 The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
B e from the previous photographs.

The site and the adjacznt properties are essentially unchanged
1969 1:12,000 . A s -
from the previous photographs.

1977 1:12.000 The site and the adjacent properties are essentally unchanged
1 e from the previous photographs.

The site is essentiaily unchanged from the previous photographs.
1979 1:12,000 The only significant change on the adjacent properties a
commercial building is now present west of the sita,

1983 1:12.000 The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
o from the previous photographs.

1985 1:12.000 The site is developed with L-shaped commercial building
e similar in size and shape to the existing building on the site.

. The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
1990 1:12,000 ! X
from the previous photograph.

. The site and the adjacent propertes are essentally unchanged
1996 1:12,000 : g
from the previous photographs

Based on the aerial photograph review, the site appears to have been developed with
retail/residential building from at least 1947 to 1950. A gas station was observed on the site
from at least 1953 to at least 1983. By 1985 the site appears to have been developed with the
building observed during the site reconnaissance. The adjacent properties appear to have also
been developed back to 1947 with similar residential, retail, and commercial buildings to the
ones observed during the site reconnaissance. No obvious gasoline stations were identified

[450F . P1IP2
Glendale Federal Bank 8

Glenfos. Inc.
July 27, 1998




within a quarter mile of the site in the aerial photographs that were reviewed.

4.5 Geophysical Survey

On June 26, 1998, Spectrum-Gasch Geophysics (Spectrum) conducted a geopaysical

investigation on the site in the area of the former gas station. The objective of this nvestigation
was 1o locate possible subsurface structures of the former gasoline station, including USTs and
product lines, and to provide utility clearance for the Phase [ subsurface explanation, Spectrum
utilized an EG&G Geometrics $56 AX proton-precession magnetometer, electromagnetic utility
locators, and ground penetrating radar (GPR). Spectrurn esczblished a grid system for the site,
spaced approximately ten feet in each direction, which was used to deiineats areas of large
ferromagnetic objects, such as USTs.

The findings of the geophysical survey included the identification of several high magnitude
magnetic anomalies, 21l of which could by attributed to above ground c'ultural features such as
a building, strest Light, phones, or to buried conduits. A 3,000 gamma monopole was identified
on the site, and was interpreted to be an abandoned product line. Additionally, in the
southeasten comer of the area investigated, a ten by twenty-foot area was located that contains

buried metal debris. Spectrum stated in their report that the magnetic signature in this area was
not consistent with that of 2 UST.

The anomalies located in the geophysical survey agresd with the uncerground structures of the
former gasoline station as shown on the 1950 drawing. The area where S pectrum found the
buried metal debris comresponds to the same area of the former UST tank pit. The observed
product [ine anomaly runs from the northwest corner of the UST pit to the area of the former
fuel dispenser, Although the product lines were not shown on the 1930 drawing, the

configuration of the znomaly comrssponding to the product line is consistent with its likely

location beneath the site, Spectrum’s report is included in Appendix C.
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3.0 PHASE II ASSESSMENT

3.1 Preliminary Activities
5.1.1 Underground Service Alert of Northern California

On June 26, 1998 , we notified Underground Service Alert of Northern California to mark

the {ocations of known subsurfacs public wtilities that entered the site. Ourr

is 165241,

eference number

5.2 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Gregg Drilling was contracted to provide a geoprobe rig to collect the soil and groundwater

samples from the site. The geoprobe sampling was conducted or@ and a Gienfos
.. representative collected the samples and logged the geoprobe boreholes. Four probe locations -
i'___(,G,E’-l through GP-4) were selected along the perimeter of the UST pit (and geophysical

anomaly) shown on the 1950 map. Additionally, two probe locations (GP-5 and GP-6) were

sclected along the suspected product line, and two probe locations (GP-7 and GP-8) were

selected in the area around the former fuel dispenser.

Soil samples were collected in clear acatate plastic liners that were inserted into the geoprobe
sampler. The soil samples, which were collected at five-foot intervals, were seajed with teflon
lined plastic caps, labeled, and immediately placed in a chilled ice chest. A portion of the
sample was placed in a zip-locked plastic bag for headspace analysis using a photo ionization

detector (PID). The PID used was a Thermal Environmental Instruments Inc., Model 5808
QVM,

The geoprobe boreholes that encountared groundwater (GP-1, GP-4, GP-6, and GP-8) were

sampled using a small portable peristaltic pump. The groundwater samples were rerained in

clean glass vials, labeled, and placed in a chilled ice chest.

All downhole sampling equipment was tniple rinsed with each use to reduce the potential of
Cross contamination.
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The seil and groundwater samples were delivered the next day 10 a state certified laboratory for

chemical analysis. The analyticai leboratory that was contracted for this work was American

Analytic, located in Chatsworth, California,

5.3 Findings

5.3.1 Geoprobe Borings

Geoprobe soil sampling indicates that the site is undariain by sandy silt, clayey silt, and silty
clay to a depth of approximately 20 feet. These soils were generally light to dark brown, or
greyish brown in color, and very gererally moist. A sandy gravel, with some clay, was
encounterad at a-depth of 20 fest in bonings GP-6 and GP-8, and was encountered at a depth
of 25 feet in borings GP-3. The sandy gravel was light brown in color, and was found to be
mOoist (o saturated in the samples collected. Fill soils, consisting of a clayey gravel, was
encountered in borings GP-1 and GP-¢ from the ground surfacs to a depth of approximately
10 feet. This fill material, which is believed within the UST pit, w'as light brown in color,

and was found to be moist to saturated in the samples collecred.

Soil staining and petroleum odors were detected in some of the samples. Streaks of dark
grey to greemsh grey, and petroleum odor, were found in all of the borings except boring
GP-1. The strongest petroleum odors and heaviest staining appeared in the samples
collected from borings GP-6, GP-7, and GP-8, which were drilled in the areas of the'
suspected product line and the area of the former fuel dispenser island. Typically, the 10 and

15-foct samples showed the most evidence of petroleum impact.

The headspace monitoring detected the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in
some of the collected soil samples. The highest headspace readings were as follows: GP-4
at 10 feet (466 parts per million - ppm); GP-6 at 10 fest (323 ppm); GP-3 at 10 fest (210
ppmy); and GP-6 at 20 feet (136 ppm).

The boring logs are found in Appendix D. The locations of the borings can be found in
Figure 2.
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5.4 Laboratory Analyses
5.4.1 Analyses of Selected Sojl Samples

Selected soil samples were analyzed by American Analytic for Totai Petroleum

Hydrocarbons - as gasoline {TPH-g ) using EPA Modified Method 8013, and for the vol

fuel aromatic compounds benzene, toluene, ethyi

atlle

benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA

Method 8020. Three soil samples were also analyzed for tota] lead using EPA Method 7420.

Analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody documents are presented in Appendix E.

5.4.1 Analysis of Groundwater Samples

All four groundwater sampies collected (GP-1, GP-4, GP-6, and GP-8) were analyzed by

Amencan Analviic for TPH-~g using EPA Method 8013 » and BTEX using EPA Method

8020. Two of the groundwater samples were also selected to be analyzed for total lead using

EPA Method 7421. The water samples containing the highest BTEXwas also tested for

MTBE (a gasoline additive) by EPA 8250.

5.5 Laboratery Findings
5.5.1 Soil Samples

Based on the field observations of the sojl samples and PID readings, 21 soil samples were

selected for chemical analysis. The analytical results indicated the presence of TPH-g and

_ BTEX in some of the analyzed samples. TPH-g was detected i all but four soil samples,,

and ranged i concentration from 1.5 muiligram per kilogram (mg/kg) in the 10-foot sample

, 10 190 mg/kg in the 15-foot sample collected in boring GP-6.

Benzene was found in most of the samples, and ranged from non-de

collected from boring GP-2

tectable concentrations
up to 0.39 mg/ke (GP-3@10). The highest concentrations of ethyl

toluene (0.53 mg/kg), and Xylene (4.7 mg/kg) were

benzene (2.3 mg/kg).

found in the 13-foot sample from GP6.

Three soi! samples were selected to be analyzed for total lead. The analytical results

indicated that total lead was detected in ali three samples ranging from 4.lmg/kg to 7.3

mg/kg. Those concentrations are considered to be low and likely the result of naturally

occuring background levels.
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Table 2 summarizes the soi] analytical data. The complete analytical report is found in =~ -

Appendix E.

5.3.2 Groundwater Samples

TPH-g and, BTEX, were detected in all four of the analyzed groundwatar sampies. TPH-g

ranged rem 0.17 milligrams per liter (mgfL) i the sampie collected from GP-1, to 20 mg/L

in the sample collected Fom GP-3, BTEX concentrations found in the groundwater wers

as foilows: benzene from <0.5 microgram per liter < ug/L {GP-4) to 1,000 ug/L. (GP-8);

ethylbenzene from 0.58 ug/L (GP-4) 1o 420 (GP-8); toluene from <0.5 ug/L (GP-1 and GP-
4) to 24 ug/L (GP-5); and Xylene from <1 ug/L (GP-4) t0 290 ug/l.. Total lead was also

analyzed in two of the four groundwater samples. The total lead concentrations were found

to be 0.0095 mg/L (GP-8) and 0.011 (GP-4). MTBE was also analyz

and was found to be below the detectipn limit of 10 ug/l,

ed in GP-8 samples

‘Table 3 summarizes groundwater analytical data. The complete analytical report is found

in Appendix E.
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i
l Table 2: Summary of Soil Analytical Data
! .ﬂ Snmpie;{ |5 Benzener: b Eipani e ] uene X .
ceeale | 1o <0.005 {ND) 0.015 0.022 <0.01 (ND) NA j
' GP-2E10 i 1.3 0.017 <0.005 (ND) <0.005 (ND) <0.01 (ND) NA
GP-2@13 1 27 0.007 0.052 0.036 0.51 NA
l ' GP-2@30 ‘ 23 0005 ND) | <0.00S(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.01 (D) NA
GP-3@10 l 95 0.5% 1.1 0.42 1.5 7.3
l ' GP-3@15 2.5 0.055 0.053 0.018 0.25 NA
GP-3@20 1.6 0.047 0.02 <0.005 (ND) 0.032 NA
l GP-3@25 | <IND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.005 (ND) | <0.005 (ND) <0.01 (ND) NA
GP-24@10 23 0.017 0.0029 <0.005 (ND) 0.021 4.1
' G#-S@Io 6.5 <0.003 (ND) 0.018 0.022 0.041 NA
GP-5@13 19 0.077 0.43 0.016 0.49 NA
l GP-3@20 | <I(ND) | <0.005(ND} |  <0.005 (ND) | <0.005 (ND} <0.01 (ND) NA
GP-6@S | <I(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.005 (ND) <0.005 (ND) <0.01 (ND) NA
' GP-6@10 7.7 0.0077 0.012 0.013 0.047 6.2
GP-6@13 190 0.34 2.3 0.53 47 NA
I GP-6@20 28 0.083 0.052 0.081 0.19 NA
GP-1@10 36 <0.005 (ND) 0.09 0.083 0.3 NA
l GP-7@15 27 0.0084 <0.005 (ND) 0.012 0.031 NA
GP-3@10 24 0.022 0.071 0.061 D.45 NA
. GP-3@15 5.8 0.021 0.022 0.014 0.06 NA
GP-8@20 | <IND) | <0005(ND) | <0.005 (ND) <0.003 (ND) <0.01 (ND} NA
' | = . =
Notes: ! = All concencations are in milligrams per kitogrm {mek)
' 2 ~ TPH-g by EPA Method 5015 N
3 = BTEX by EPA Method 3010
+ = Tatl Lead oy EPA Method 7420
3 = ND-natdezeciad
. & = NA -not analyzed
I
1
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

' "Ez.E-th'}}fbenzen;e-Q.'.' Toluene, |::-3
GP! ’ 07 0.33 1.2 <0.3 (NI I 2.0 NA NA !f
GP4 0.21 <0.3 (ND) .38 <03 (ND) <l (ND} NA G011 ‘!
|
GPs 17 42 320 24 110 NA NA |
|
GPS 20 i,000 420 19 290 <10 (ND) 8.0095 I

wotes: | o= TPU.gand Torai Lead concen:
= TPH.g by EPA Method 8015
= BTEX by EPA Methad 3020
= Total Lead by EPa Method 7421
= MT3E by EPA Meshiod 8260

* XND - not detected

= NA - gt analyzed

trations in rhilligr.xm per litz=r (merL); BTEX & MTBE soncenwrations in micrograms per Liter {ugT)

0N A fa La g

{430Fru PP
Glendale Fedoral Bank

} Glenfos, Inc.
[5 July 27,1968




6.0 CONCLUSIONS

At the request of Glendale Federal Bank., Glenfos has completed a Limited Phase I and Phase
II environmental assessment of the site. The scope of our Limited Phase I Environmental
Assessment was to review two previous environmental site assessments, review available
building permits and drawings from the Qakland Building Department, review available records

from the Oakland Fire Department, and conduct a geophysical survey.

The review of the previous environmental reports indicated that the site was formerly occupied
by a Richfield Oil gasoline station from 19350 to at least 1976. Glenfos research of the site
indicated that this gasoline station may have been present on the site to at least 1983, based on
- areview of historical aerial photographs. A 1930 site map of the former gasoline station was
found at the Oakland Building Department. The site map depicted the location of four USTs
In the area currently within the southwest comer of the site’s pa.rkirig lot, and a single fuel
dispenser island within the northwest corner of the site’s parking lot. The Oakland Fire
Department records only date back rwo years, and accordingly, would not yield any records

pertaining the former on-site gasoline station.

The geophysical survey found magnetic anomalies in the area of the suspected product lines and
the USTs of the former gasoline station. Although the geophysical survey report indicated that
the magnetic anomaly found in the area of the former USTs was not characteristic of a UST, the

anomaly was found in the area of the USTs shown on the 1950 map. Hence the USTs may be

still present in this area.

The scope of the Phase II assessment was to evaluate the potentiai for gasoline impacted s0il and
groundwater that may resulted from past use of the site as a gasoline staton. The assessment
inciuded the collection of soil and groundwater samples in eight locadons. The ﬁndmvs of the
subsurface investigation revealed that the site’ s solf and groundwater have been i impacted by
gasoline. Up to 190 mg/kg of TPH-g, and 0.34 mg/kg of benzene, were found in some of the

analyzed soil samples. The analysis of the groundwater samples indicated that TPH-g was

1430FruPliP2
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detected in the groundwater at a concenaation up to 20 mg/ke. Additenally, up to 1,000 ug/L
of benzene, 420 ug/L of ethylbenzene, 19 ug/L toluene, and 290 ug/L of xylene were also found
in the groundwater beneath the site. Total lead was ail found in the soil and groundwater

beneath the site. None of the concanwations found in the analyzed samples appeared elevated,

and may be natural occurting concentradons.

The highest concenation of gasoline hydrocarbons appear in the arza of the former fuel

dispenser and along the suspected product line.
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7.0 REC OMMENDAT_IO NS

Based on the data, the site has been impacted by a release of gascline. The source of the
gasoline appears to be from the former on-site gasoline station, since shallow soil contamination
was found beneath the site (at a depth of 10 fest below grade), and the lack of off-site sources
identified in the previous and cwrent assessments. Hence, Glenfos recommends additional
subsurface exploration to further refine the vertical and lateral extent to the impacted soil and
groundwater. Should this investigation confirm the presence of these USTs, they should be

removed from the site in accordance with Iocal regulations.

H50FruP P2

Glenfos, Inc.
Glendaie Federal Bank 18 July 27, 1998

l )




8.0 CONFIDENTIALITY

8.1 Liability Release

The professional opinions presented in this report have been developed using that degree of care
and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental
consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No cther warranty, expressed or implied, is
made as t0 the professional advice included in this report. This report has been prepared for our
client and their consultants, to be used solely in evaluating potendal environmental implicadons
at the site. This report has not been prepared for use by other partes, and may not contain

sufficient information for purposes of other parties or other uses.

8.2 Confidentiality

Glenfos agrees to hold the informaticn contained in this repor or any portion thereof,
confidendal. This repors, or information contained herein, will not be released to any party
except as required by law, without consent from our client. Upon the approval of the client the

report may be issued to any interested party.
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LIMITED PHASE I AND PHASE 0 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Gakland, CA 94601

Photograph 2:  View of the area of the forme

r USTs at the southeast zorner of the parking lot.
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LIMITED PHASE I AND PHASE IO ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601
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Photograph 4:  Close-up view of the former fue! dispensing island. looking north |
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LIMITED PHASE I AND PHASE 11 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, CA 94601

Photogruph 6:  View of the geoprobe sampling conducted on Julv §.1998
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LIMITED PHASE [ AND PHASE 0 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601

Photograph §;

View of the adjacent properties west of the site. lookang northwest from the sie’
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Eogioes: Licmse Ne Autharized Agm{‘d»f:’/?z/mj/_/g o

Do not lath, theath, or otberwize cunceal 1oy partos of wails or cxiling wntil the inspection card has bean sigued
by the CLECTRICAL 1nd PLUMBING INSPECTOAS. Foliowing the soprovadl of the ELECTRICAL and PLUM3ING
INSPECTORS, wif the DUTLDING INSPECTOR before proceeding further with the worke

Tbe Departinent will ezl up Telepbope Nu_g—:}.‘?_’,{.’:z.?_ﬁc..,if iny altenalions or changes uee neteninT on

the plans rubmitiad, :

CONTRACTOR'S STATE LICENSE No AND CITY LICENSE Now——o ey
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, Application to Erect a2 New Building
. UITY OF QAKLAND, BUILDING DEPARTMENT

- ' 2 p
- . i Avezne
NUBe e SRUITNALE _AND Famnym_Go35TTs £/ f”(f "’)W’ e

L. Trpeof Buldiag 1 I m/@ v
. Typeof Oemipzeey A 3, & D,
3. CryZee &, 3 C D.(§ 5 G

4 RmZee 1 3 5%

m

Fur Ofce Use Caly

@G. H L J
@1

- 5. IflnZer A.—.;.. Sl three applictions,

4. Slz.; ;x‘ anr *;"‘T"’?:: 2l . N3 Ne, of Stares GNE
Hci;;.hr-tul;h.i;hc;;;m'nr e Siz= of Lot 1gor - )it
7. ‘\{a.b-_*:.l c::E:;::::'or WallsSIZ5h Trpe of Roodng CoRAUGATED [RONM
8. Ocmpiney . STAvVICE STATION
o . ‘_ (Owelllag, Gurugm, iy pailic, Sacvict Seatiamt, Ty, o]
5"-‘=h°'“' m}'buddmgs now : .
g " ealat ;.;d-g'r.r:ﬁu‘of erch. NONE - ‘
e - {Stwe, Dreniling, Aperrcsas: Hoast, Homl or oder purpos] .
Feoting: Wide_ 127 Beoth in Ground 12" Width of WauSHEET RNy NONE
10, {Siz= of Studs ___MONE 2 Size of Floar jaiss. MONE, &
Sizm of Rafimes MOMNE, 2 - Toof Covering.— SHEET METAL

i1, VALUATION OF PRCPOSED WORK: _
: . COST QF WORK TO
Incivdiog <l labor and material and 2il permanent lghting, heating, rentilating, water suoply, 3E CHECKED 3ESORE
plurbieg, Are sprinkler, dlectrdc wicing wad ejevator equipment therein o theror, sﬁOO_Q,.OQ. FINAL INSPECIION
i beredy 1gee to smave, indewenily ind keep hammiess the City of Qaklend ad iz oSicem, maplorest acd 1genis apainst
ol labilisies, judgments, st tad =pensar which ey o sy wise w=me aguing the Coy in wsequencs of the gract.
ing of thit permit ¢r {rom the e or occupaucy of ay udewalk, street or wi-sidewalk, oe otherwise by wintuz tiermod,
ad will iz ul things stricly comply with the cooditions coder which this permit is gracied.

1 keceby scmowiedpe thut I have sead this ppoliction
and stats that the ibore is correet 1ad agree o o3Iy
with il City ordisizess wod Stim lawy segulamog
Eailding coastrezion.

Sigraturs of

Conemacoe (if top) IRIANGLE CaonsTRucTion Co.

Addeme S0 SUTTERVILLE FoAR, SACRAMENTO

Cerificd Stare . Oweer . BIGHFIELD O1L 8O0
Aschitecs Licznse No LOQ TwwtNo1s STREEZT
Addrms . SAN. SRANC IS0, CALLEQRN LA
Ligenecd Stare .
Eagizeer Limase Na. Acthorized Agent

Do not lath, sheah, or otherwise conoeal 2y porsizs of walls or ceiling entl] the inspemioa exrd has beez sigued
by the ELECTRICAL rod PLUMBING TNSPECTORS. Followizg the approval of the ELECTRICAL aad PLUMBING
NSPECTORS, all the BUILDING INSPECTOR before proceeding fumher with the wark.

The Depatment #ill il up Telezhoce No. HLLLAREST ZE287 anp dierations or chaags us geswsary oo
the plans rabrmitred. SACRAMENTO

CONTRACTOR'S STATE LICENSE No— 94332 AND CITY LICENSE Now oo
If the werk hevin described (s ot cooymenced rithig aixey (60} days after the Dsuiag of this pemmit, this permit
beromes null ard void s provided in Section 17 of Paet 1 af Ordinance 2743 C2(3,
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EFLidiuD=UL AFXLICATLION LOCALTION CROSS REFERENCE 6/23/98 13:39:57

Street: FRUITVALE SEx* AV Nbr: _1450
or Parcel#: Active Only? Y/N N Appl Typex
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII ADDRESS=~——--—- oo T
* Street Name —— Sfx Nbr Parcel Nbr Abplic# P Disposition 2i-
Z FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-C22-00 B8224328 3 EX 0&/10/86 0
Rogavare © STORYSTORES . .. TUTRosERe .
_ FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 B8644672 1 F 07/15/8 e

Desc: INTERIOR SHEZTROCK WORK

...................................................................
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B T ST, e DML LDLNG  UNDER B8642672

FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 39301100 s EX 08/16/94 g9

IH

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

I FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 89600972 'S EX 02/18/97 s
Desc: to finish old permit for addition of commercial units. Exp.

_ FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 EB700634 5 £% 04/15/92 o
Desc:

_ FRUITVALE ' iﬁ"lésb"'béé'LéiéilbéQth“ﬁdddiéii 3 EX 04715792 o
rnravaie OFFICESPACE ... T

_ FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 E9602313 1 EY 03/19/97 1
Desc: to final new 2 story retall sctarted under E3801339 +

F1=Hlp F3=Ext F4=More/Less FS=Chg F12=Prv Page: b

||||||
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UFDATE/QUERY PROJECT INFORMATION

Applic#* B8224323 Type: 3
Date Filed: 03/04/82 Dispositicn: EX PRMT EXPIRE o §/.0/8
NUMBER STREET NAME SUFFIX* SUITE ASSESSOR PARCELj—‘_
Site addr: 1) 14S0 FRUITVALE Av 033 ~2121-022-00
3
3 | -
Bldg:. Fleoor: Prcl Cond: Cond Aprv 1: Viel: !
Proj Descr: ADD 2 STCORY STORES BC:
insp D i‘V, :, BD-INsSP D i's,tl . 87 Sco Le Includes: BLDG ZLEC MECH EPLMB
Track: Lic# Phone# Apolicant
Owner:
Lentractor:
Arch/Engr:
Ageqt; CURTIS THOMAS ( J261-5339
Applicant Addr: No Fae:
City/ State: Zip: Wrkrs Cemp* UN
Other Related Applic#s:

IFI3'|;E,XI; ‘FI2.3|=_D,slc‘

,F.3.4.=:c.°.111.
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VFUALLf QUERY PROUJECYL

ANFORMALLUN

Type: 3 Filed: 03/04/82IDisppsjtipp;‘Ex PRMT EXPIRE 06/10/86 Ne Exp
Plans: o Survey: Soll Rpt: Caics E: St Pricrizy:
Est Cost: 72,200 Rev Cost: 0 43@d.CQS?‘ 0
mmm———— EXISTING-==--~== =——u m—— PROPOSED~=~—=mun
.Nb:.Qﬁ.BL@QQ‘QQ.LQ?R Qo o]]
Nbr of Dwelling Units: 0000 0009
,Nb?.Qf‘S?QFiQSE 0Q0 Q00
Construction Typex
JOppppgqcyIQqqgsﬁ
.quld;nqluse#
Zoning*
Perm Plan: Sign Type: Bldg sg Fe: Posting Date:
EQ Repair: Bdrm Count: Address Fee: URIM: Sprnk*
Outsd-PC: 1:gnqnt|;mp;; ,333?,QQQ?:QLE Fire Damg: Invstg: No Fee:
QTC: Outsd-EC: No Fld-Chk: Cnt-Revw: MFG: Parallel:
F3=Ext F12=Page 1 F24=Com ENTER=Next Selection
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TR A L Y i b WS LAY A DL oL ) >O/IA'-.‘)J :,.u. ‘J.‘JI; e

............

. 9JB Station* BD-INSP Source= 4 FIELD OBSERVATION

Address: 1450 FRUITVALE AV Suite: Farcel: 033 -2121-022-~g¢g

.RQSRQQSibLQ.S:Q?LQQf CE-INSP Dist: ‘E:Lma:yllqsggqqq: Alternate

Existing Usex Parcel Conditiocn: X

Descr: AUTO PARTS STORE AND TIRE REPAIR - WORK W/0 PERMIT- CONSTRUCTICN -
HAZARDS - SOLID FUEL HEATER W/0 VENT

Netice: '

Owner: THOMAS CURTIS L & JOYCE Tel:

Address: 810 LISBON av QAXLAND CA 2Zip: 94601

Agent:

Complainant: FIRE MARSHAL Tel:

.QUFPlﬁiﬁﬁﬂF.RQSRQUSQ.RQQQQS;Q@?.(K[NX? Y Response: Lir/Tel/0th:

Current
* ¥Yiclation Tvpesw® Station* Dist Last Action Date  Bv Disvgsitic
— OBC 41 CE-INSP 05 NTC OF VIOL

03/12/96 ALH V 03/08/9

Boattox
.33?3995@%:&.33?33?.325F9°@

ENTER=Next Selection

.




' ' i e e Y L O W Y P U7 WU T I U )
T

.EiLeﬁ;flo]osjss'qud.bgg HOL Station* CD-INSP Source*'z

TELEPHONE CALL

Address: . 1450  FRUITVALE AV Suite: ' Parcel: 033 -2121-022-00
Responsible Staticn* CD-INSP Dist: KG Primary Inspector Alternate
Existing Use=

Pescri  CERTIFICATE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTED. REQUEST TO TERMINATE SUBSTAND.
ARD/PUBLIC DECLARATICN ON TITLE.

Kotice:

Cwner:  THCMAS CURTIS L & JOYCE Tel:

Address: 810 LISBON AV OAKLAND CA Zip: s4s01

Agent:

Complainant: REQUESTOR: CURTIS LEE THOMAS (OWNER) Tel: (510}261-593

Complainant Response Requested? (Y/N): ¥ Response: Lcr/Tel/oth:

Current

* Violation Typesx* _ Station* Dist Last Action —_ Date . Bvy Dispositic

_ OHC 11 CD~INSP KG ' Vo 10/24/9
_ Bottenm

F2=Bookmark F3=Ext F24=Com ENTER=Next Selection -
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l Frssva=-ul UPDATE/QUERY COMPLAINT RECORD 6/23/98 13:38:1:

l Address: - 1450  FRUITVALE AV suite: Parcel: 033 -2121-022-00
Respensible Staticn* CD-INSP Pist: KG  Primary Inspector Alternate
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Parcel Conditicn: X
Descr: SUBSTANDARD BUILDING - OCCUPIED -~ BLIGHT. BUILDINGS BUILT SEVERAL

I YEARS AGO. ALL PERMITS EXPIRED - CONSTRUCTION NCT COMPLETE.

||||||||||

Notice:
Owner:  THOMAS CURTIS L & JOYCE Tel:
' Address: 810 LISBON AV OAKLAND CA Zip: 94601
Agent:
Complainant: STAFF~K. GUNARI Tel: (510)238-620
I Complainant Response Requested? (Y/N): N Response: . Ltr/Tel/0th:
Current
* Violation Tvrves* _ Station* Dist Last Action Date = Bv _Disvositic:
_ OMC 20 CD-INSP KG ' - C 05/23/9%
Bottom
Fz=Bookmark F3=EXt F24=Com ENTER=Next Selection
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APPENDIX C

Geophysical Survey Report




Results of Geophysical Investigation

Parking Lot
1450 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, California

Prepared for: Glenfos
Chatsworth, California

Date of Investigation: Junme 26, 1998

Prepared by:

e 1
[ i C —_
NI SRV,
Chuck Carter ~

Project Mznager
Spesirum-Gasch Geophysics.
317« luyung Drive, Bldg. 2
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Warranty:

Specirum Geophysics was retained to conduct a geophysical
investization of the above facility o characterize the shallow
subsurzce. Qur findings are subject to camzin limitations dus to
site cenditions and the instruments emploved. We conductzd this
investigztion in 2 manner consistent with our profession using
similar metheds. No other warranty as to the performance ar
celiverzoles is expressed or impiied,

San Diego + Los Angeles + Sacramento
WWW SDeCITum- geophysics.com
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Results of Geophysical Investigation
Parking Lot

1430 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, California

Introduction

On June 26, [998 Spectrum-Gasch Geophysics conductad a
geophysical investigation on a portion of 2 parking ot
located at {450 Fruitvale Avenue Oakland, California. The
purpose was to identify the location of detectable
underground storage tanks (USTs) and investigate twelve
proposed exploratory boring sites (PEBS) for detectable
subsurface interferences.

Methods

LiST Investication

L AN\SPECTRUM .v,
o

The instruments selected for this investigation included an
EG&G Geometrics 856 AX proton-precession
magnetometer, electromagnetic utility-locators, and ground
penetrating radar {GPR).

The total field magnetics method was employed in the effort
to delineate areas where large ferromagnetic objects, such as
USTs, may be buried. A grid of north/south traverses
(Lines) spaced 10 feet apart was established with the
sampling nodes demarcated with spray chalk at 10-foor
intervals (Stations).

All data were stored internally within the instrument and
transferred to 2 lap-top computer for processing. A total field
magnetics contour map was generated in the field using
Golden's Windsurf software. This map was used to identify
anomalous areas of interest.

The geomagnetic activity for June 26, 1998 was reported by
NOAA (National Oceanic and Atmospheric Association) as
quiet to major storm. The background magnetics field
strength was measured at approximately 48,000 gammas. -




PEBS Investication

A NSPECTRUM .

1} We visually inspected the area surrounding each

4)

6)

proposed exploratory boring site (PERS) for evidencs of
subsurface utilities or other buried features and review
available subsurface utility drawings.

Each identified utility within a radius of 5 fest was
investigated using active electromagnetic utiiiry-locating
instruments and its surface trace demarcated on the
ground using a color code established by the American
Public Works Association (red for electric, blue for
water, and etc.).

Each PEBS was investigated with a passive
electromagnetic receiver tuned to 50/60 cycle electrical
current to detect possible electrical lines (with voltages
up 1o 30,000 volts) which may be nearby. The surface
trace of detected electrical lines was demarcated on the
ground using red spray paint.

Each PEBS was investigated with one operator holding

an electromagnetic transmitter over the site while the

other operator walked in a circle (with a radius of

approximately 10 feet when practical) to detect increases

in signal strength which would suggest possible
subsurface utilities. Each suspect signal increase was

further investigated to discern a signal propagating

utility.

Each PEBS was investigated using a shallow focus
terrain conductivity meter to identify possible buried and
abandoned conduits as well as piping which may have
no surface expression or which may be less than 20 feet
in length.

Detected subsurface features were marked on the ground
with spray paint in a color code established by the
American Public Works Association. The PEBS were
marked with 12-inch white spray-painted circles.




/’
FIGURE 1
AREA OF SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
ON A PORTION OF A PABIAG - o SPECTRUM /“A™ GEGPHYSICS
=
1450 FRUITVALE AVENUE GASCH o /3174 tuyung Oe Bigg 2
9 OAKLAND, CAUFORN[A Rancho Corcova, Ca 95742
|
BUILDING \N .
g
<
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EXPLANATION approximately 10 feef
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Results

/ANSPECTRUM ...
N

Several high magnitude magnetics anomalies were identifisd
in the magnetics data, all of which could be attributed o
above ground cultural features, such as the building or street
light and phones, or to buried conduits {ses Figure 2).

The 3,000 gamma monorole centered on Line 20 at Station
40 can be attributed to the detected and abandoned product
conduit. The 1,200 gamma low centered on Line 10 at
Station 10 can be attributed to an overhanging lighs.

In the southeastern corner of the area investigated we
identified an 10 by 20-foot area that contains buried metal
debris however, the magnetics signature of this area is not
consistent with that of a UST. It is impertant to note that the
source of the anomalous area cannot be known without
gxcavation.
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APPENDIX D

Boring Logs
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' SOIL BORING LOG
Oniline Companv Gy ez Drtllimg Sation Name: Bosmy Namber CF.1 ey
Tmticry: Agedr x5 1450 Franivale avemme Date Dritleq: Jubv 11978
Rin Tvre: Geengroce LH-40 Cily Catdared Ocoub Dnlleg: M feet -
Rt Nomaer Shite Zig (A Sdb0) donne Disseer ! lucha
Samphng Teeh {lrarvalic Fush Nearrs X-Syem Farmam Sieem Tanng Dramerer N4
woagee 3y: S i enedt
SLFTA LanmPLy o¥a oW SRAFRIC L8 SO GESCRIFTION
sLnw WYTERVAL | ALaDG oL (¥ CLASHFCATION e T rTrurs, Va misare
SURLASE () ‘ i Arwmy !
"‘"'1 | 1-wmen asgran, no oase.
' ML | Ciayey sit, gremsh Srown. moist, no Mydroearmen oggr
5 X 3 Same as atove, mMoIsL, no Hyerecarsan oaar
l 10 X a Same, extscl sweaxs of dark grey, ang a stgnt ader.
i
I 15 X
Silty Zay, darx Srown to grey, moist, Slight 1o mederate Hydrecarson casr
' 0 /
- - CL - _
I
' — .
25 .
- ! o
— V/
. 20 X 2 1 TO=301eet ; Same a0 Hysro@rson odor
' kL]
l 44
' 45
l 50
B —
' Notes; Grouncwater nol encounlered,
J 55 -
- CLIENT NAME: Giencate Federal Bank GLENFQS, INC.
PROJECT NAME: 1450 Fruitvale Giabal Environmental Focos
PROJECT NUMBER: PUF:-34601061783 $820 Topanga Canrven Plase
Chatswonh, TA 31311
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SOIL BORING LOG
Crviline Comosnv Grens Deritiay Station Name Bonng Memoar G OP
Cmiieny: 4 gdress; 1440 Fryuvaie Dae Onlled: Iuir %1778
Rit Tepe: Ceoarabe Gi[-44 City Qaitdand Oeowy Drilet 14 faem
Riy Msmbo Stae, Za:  CA Meal Jorne amerer 2 iucac
Samonog Teen..  Hrdoawile Puian Yewert X-Sirem: Faraam Casing Dianciz A
Logged Sy Al Mitehen
oEr™A | SAMPLD ava \ ALOW ; CRAMS iy, i SOIL SESTRIFTION
Low E wreaval | apaome | cowms | e CLasumcanon Come, fervwm, Mammrs
SURFACT inLy Py
| TANGT FSTRAIL, AT Sase
Filliayey Gravel, some fine 2 c2arse sang. WG Brgwn, manst,
no scars
5 X 0! 3ama, e cesr
10 X 0 Zama, sod zaraied, Ao Mygrocaroan caer
15
] 20
25 .
a
as
40
45
50
+ Nole: Coliected groundwaler sampla GpP-1, Groundwaler agoaars cean,
and perchad in the UST tanx ait,
£5
CLIENT NAME: Giendaie Fageral 8ank GLENFOQS, INC.
PROJECT NAME, 1450 Fruilvaie Gigbal Envircnmanal Fecus
PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2.34601-061708 3620 Topanga Canyen Place
Chatswonh. Ca §1311




S0IL BORING LOG

Dniliae Comoany: Grrex Dritting Slalka Hame: 3arae Naiec GP-

Dnlier Agdres: 1439 Fruitvaie Daie Doiiet:  Sale 7, 1990
fag Tvoe Ceonrone (310 Crv- Oedrag Devun Dnidad: 30 i =
Rig Sumbe Sane Zip CA p4e0] Bonne Diamerer 2 inches

Samoning Tech Hydrsniic Fuia Newen X.Suect: Casery Avrsas Zasnnr Dluneer %A
Logge=a 3y i Mdzned

TR SAMTLL | ava now GRArf wtl, . SOIL CZSCRIFTICR
oW INTERVAL EEADING | CDLNTY Lo CLASSIFTTATION Coriter, TerwTrs, i ey
i
ILRFACZ ) ipomi

t-4ngn asonail no nase

51 X 2 Clayey sit, gresmsn drown, saist, no Hydrocarson cuer
10 X 210 { : Same, moisi no Hydrocarcan ador.
15 X 2 : Same, moist, sight 1o mocerata Hydrocarcen sdor
1
- 0 X 13 ; Safns, maderale Mydracaruen gecr

25 X 1 Sandy Gravel, some Say. ighi Srown, moist, A8 Hydrocarsen eder,

| Note: Groyncwalar nat encauierad
~ 33 }
GUENT NAME: Glandala Faderal Bank GLENFOS, INC.
PRCUJECT NAME: 1430 Fryitvaue Giatal Environmeniai Focurs
PROJECT HUMBER: P1/P2-54621.051758 9620 Topanga Canyon Place
Chatsworth, CA 31311

[T




SOIL BORING LOG
l Dniling Camoa Coergs Onililng Staien Hame- danag Namter GF4 l
Onliery: Address 1448 Frattveale A=emme Due Onilat  Jaiv e, 171
ik Vo Ceourobe G1Enid Ciiy: Qaijarsd Derez Drulad: X fem :
Fin Namaer Sane Ziar G, 400 Sonay Cianoior §isches
Sampitnt Toch:  Hydrawide Puja Hearem X-Sirem:  Farnwm Camag Dismcter ¥A
Logeed 8y 2 Mitched
LtrTn T SAMPLE ova ALOWw GRLAFHKE 208 SHL DELCRIFTION
LW INTIAYAL ALAOING COLNTS LoG CLADIACATION Crws, Trmtws, “narwrs
SUUPACE (Y ! ey f
V ! 1-net ascran. a0 case.
Fill- Clayey Gravel. some fine 13 csarse sand. ignt trawn,
L most, ng Hyereaarssn soar
—_— f
' 3 L. g Same. mmsl, A0 Hysioeaman sder.
I GC
1 X 4685 Sancy Sil, soma graved, lignt Srdwn wilh sireaks of
[ ] ML GrRanISn §rry, Srang Mydroczroon oder
TO =12 lemy - —
l ' zu
] i
' 35
] )
. 50
7 -
L Note: Grouncwater czllected 3t 3 depth of 10 fest. Citained sample G
L Grounawalsr 1ad no Mydrocrion odar and 20P2ars 10 Nave been percheq i
| UST ot -
55
CLIENT NAME: Giendate Federal Banx GLENFQS, INC.
PROJECT MAME: 1450 Fryihale Giobal Ervironmental Fac:s
PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2-C4EQ1 061798 9620 Topanga Canyon Place
' : Chatswarth, CA $1319




SOIL BORING LOG
COniling Comoaoy: Grees Drilllag Sratpn Name: Janny Hamoe GF-§
Cmilen: Addtroia: | 430 Fraireais Date Onileg: Jubv 4 190e
A Tvoe Ceroprooe G1i=0 Cilv: Owhizad Oemp Oriled. 1L fert
Aix Humaer Slate, Zior CA bioegy Sonne Dupes 1 st
Samolng ToEh Hydraniic feah “cwred X-Suem: Farsuem Zinre Dlunser YA
Logged dy: BT Milched
brrrmt SAMPLL Ve wo'w CRAFMIC oI i ML DEXCRIFTICS
ELOW LNTTRY AL AZADING [arligy o0 CLALTIFHCATION | Cormr, Trarurs, Mencws
SURFACT i - I
! T 1-ALS asarail, 30 Sase
) Siayey sl jrayisn Srowa. maist. no Hygrocarmcn caor
H X
I ! Mi Same, maisi, 26 Hydrocarsan sder
I f
1wl x
Ciayey sl greyesh Srown 13 grey, wath S1agx slreaks, maist
S ——
/ moderale Hycreearsen ogor.
5] X /
— cL
— i 4 Siity cay, dark stown 3 grey, maist
| . : maderae Hyorocaraen oder,
o W L..X ! ML
) T0 =22 faar | Clayey wilt, some Sne graved, 2reyisn Brown with lack $i2aks, maist
_ stignt Mycrocaracn cder,
P
20
—
5
40
48
50
— -~
35
CLIENT NAME; Giendaie Faceral Sank GLENFOS, iNG,
PROJECT NAME: 1450 Fruitvale Giloval Enviranmental Focus
PROJECT NUMBER:  PB1/P2-34801 9620 Tepanga Canyen Place
Chatswort, CA 91311




SOIL BORING LOG
l Dmiling Compaay: Crvgﬂr"lllg Staion Name- Borng Mumber: Cr4
Tnlien: Aderess 1430 Fruirvaie Due Dnilal:  Jaly 2.1998
iig Tvoe Geoprsde [H=dd Cirr Orkrad Deeth Dnilad: 13 fewt -
Ri MNymbder Slae, Zio: [y Bonng ismae 2 iscso
Sumpiine Tata Hrdrile Fash Neyent X-Sucer: Farsyo Caung Dhmeter NA
Logped By il Mdchey
b RAMILL ova i ELOw i SRaranc F-=118 WON pEMCWITTION
ILLDw IXTIRYAL READING COLNTS LoG CLASTIRCATION Camr, Terrurs, Mearers
SURFLCT 1Ay i I Pt ‘
TF 1-0CN ASENA, 0 Zase
Clayey sill- graysh Srown, maist, no Hyororarssn odor
ML
l 5 X a L Same, masi, ng Hygrocarsen saer
t
!
I 10 X! 15 Clayey sill. greysn brewn with Slack swreaks. maist maderate Hysrocamen
l 15 X 14 cL Siity Clay, zar Srown 19 gray, moist, moderate Hygrossmen sear
20 X b aP Clayey 5it. seme fing Sravel, 2revish Jrown wilk
3 Sl3gK straars, mersl, sight Myerecarbon odor
el | TDa22¢0e
l N 25 .
' )
I )
-
I )
l )
5
Notes: Grouncwater encountered at 20 fast, rose 10 9 feet in 10 munutes,
Colected sample GP=4. Strong Hydreearson odor, 30 3 peroisum sheen
abserved.
35
o CLIENT NAME; Glandale Federal Bank GLENFOS, INC.
PROJECT NAME: 1450 Frutvaie Gigtal Environmenta! Focus
: PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2.54601-061758 - 9520 Topanga Canyon Placs
Satsworth, CA 91301




SOIL BORING LOG

Orlling Compaay:

Grege Dalilng

Stanea Mame:

Aonng Numper 74

Cmible: Addrers: 1430 Frairruie Date Dnljpa; Juie 0, 1991
Aie Tvpo Gesoreor GIl—4d o Quidaad Dot Dribled. 11 feer
fig Numoe Stare, Zip: CA 4D Sonng Dradicis 2 etk
Sampiing Tera:  Hvarusils Paia Nearen X-Suem Fursam Canng Dumas Y4
Logged 3y- Sl MizEhed
[+1dap]] ShMFLE ova HOow GRAPUKC 0L KL dzaTRerTIaON
BELDW INTLRY AL RLADING cawm LG CLASHICATION Coiare', Tatlus, M i et
FLRFACT (R ol
117 Twngh asphiail, 1o Sase
Tlayey sil, zreyish Sréwh, MmOist 1@ Mygrogaroon coor
s x B
! ML Same, moigl, Ao FySICearcon odor.
h
— i
. 10 X ‘
i | :
i Clayay sit, sreyisa Srown t0 grey. with Dlaci stregks, mast
- / moderale Hycrocarasn acar.
15, X /
cL
— o Siity giay, 2ark srown 13 grey, mest
; moderate Hyarecarmen odor.
o 0L X ! ML
) i L T =22 fest Cuaysy silt, ssa fina gravel, Sreyish Bown with Black steaks, moist
o slight Hydrocarten $g4r,
8
]
5
4
45
50
— s ~
CLIENT HAME: Giendale =sderal Bank GLENFOS, INC.
PROJECT NAME: 1450 Fruilvale Giakai Environmental Fogus
PROJEST NUMBER:  P1/P2.54801 S620 Topanga Canyon Flace

Chalswarth, CA 91311




SCIL BORING LOG
Dniline Compaay' G"S Drslilag S13iv0m Mame- HBonng Member GP4
D liers. Addrets: 1450 Fraitruie Date Duiiled: ~ Juiy 21991
Rir Mvpe: Groaress GH-40 Cire Ouiland Depth Deillet: 33 ey
Aig Nembe Stare. Zio: CA Yébi1 Boning Chamaer } laehay
Sampiing Tk vdranile Puan Merest X-Swec: Farmems Casune Dhamner NA
Logped Byr il Mrcned
nerTi RaMrLE ova BLOW GRASRIC i SHL RO DELCRAMFTION
BELD W INTERYAL RALADING oM G i CLaSRACATION Caine, Torrurs, Mesmpy
SLRFALT (AL vy 1
T 1=~En aspnait, no base
Clayey sut- greyish brown, mast, Ao Hysrgcarsen oder
L ; ML
5 X 9! ! Same, moist, ng Hydrocarsen aaor
i
] X 15 Clayey siit, greysn brown with black streaks, moist. madarale Hygrocamoon
15 X 14 cL Silly Clay, sarc Srown (0 gray, maist, moderate Hydraearson sdor
20 X kB GP Clayey sil, same fins gravel, grevish Erewn wmth
’ Glack streaks, merst, slight Hyerocarbon aaer
TO = 22 faat
" = .
— 4
]
15
44
45
5
Motes; Grouncwaler enczunterad at 20 feet, sose (o 5 fast in 10 minutesS.
Collected sampis GP. Strong Mydreeamon adar, and a petrsieurmn sheen
- observed.
55
CLIENT NAME: Glendale Federai Bank GLENFQS, INC.
FROJECT NAME: 1450 Frutvate Gigoai Enviranmental Focus
PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2-84801-061798 e ¥520 Topanga Canyen Place
Chalsworth, CA 51311




r

SOIL BORING LOG
Onling Comoany: Gregg Onilliay Suira Mame Sanng Sumde GF-T
Dwniier: Addrews: 1430 Frairrug Oare Devilet Tufy 9.1998
A Tror: Grooreoe CH=0 Citw Quidaad Semh riied: 12 leet
Air Numba Suie Zip CA vkl Bonag Diimae 1iscao
Samplng Tecz Hedraslic Purk Newren X-Suea: Farvam Zaqine Chamerer NA
Logped v Bid Macnadt
o AMrLL ava MOow CRAPHRC ot L DESCRITTION
BELOW LNTERY AL, RLADING CoUNTY oG CLASAMCATION Camr, THTw s
SURFALE (R L d
. tnen aschail. no Lase
: ML Clavey si;!, 5revisn brown, maist, no Mycrocaron oaar
5 % 106 :
i Sarme. meisl. sirong Hydrocarsen ocor
— I
—
—_
p— .
1 X 323 Sandy st soma gravel, ight Seswn with streaxs of
ML gresnisn grey, moest, sireng Hycrocarton oder
S
15 X 25 Silty Clay, sam Brown 10 gray, QIS modsarale Hyarsearsen geer
TO =15 lemt |
o 0 13§ Sanrdy gravel. some Say. lighl 3w, shgist, moderate Aydroaarsen oo
A 2 .
a0
kS
40
: "
E-h]
___ note; Graundwater nol encouniersd
- a5 .
CLIENT NAME: Giengale Fedaral Bank GLENFOQS, INC.
PROJECT NAME: 1450 Frutvae Gigbai Environmentat Focys
PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2-34501-G61798 5520 Teoanga Canyon Flace
Chatsworth, CA $1211




SOIL BORING LOG

Lmiling Company: Grewy Drilliag Slairon Mame: Bonoy Numper CFa

Dmikars. Addro: 1430 Frairvuie L Dnlled: — Juky 21798

Rig Tvpe: Covnrobe GH- Cire Orbiamd Deow Drviled: 16 feer -
Aix Humber Suie, Zip: CA 14501 Sonﬂ Dranoe 2 iase

Susgiing Tachs  Hvoraalle Pash wearen X-Sweet Farmam %Dnmnn- HA

Logper By Zill Mitcnel

aermIt SAMPLE ova l ADw CaArmC S0 SDIL DESCREFTION
BLLDw InTERval | azaninG E COUNTY LoG CLISTACLTION Caimt, Terturn, Fnarws
SURFACE IR Irpe i

C.5 ingh gancrete, no 2ase
ML Clayey sill, greyish Brgwn, maist, 59 HySrosamen oder

[T

[
2
wn

Same, most, signl Hytrocaroon ador

(T

mwL x ! 85 : ML Sanay =il, some gravet, light brown with siyeaks st grey,
stang Hydrocaron odoe

15 X 35 . . Sama, moist, sight g rmodersle Hyerocaroon coor

0 x F’l""‘"

[T

]

T

40

a5

L

. Hate: Groungwaler aol encountered 2 ﬂo{’h%

55
CLIENT NAME: Giendaie Federal 8ank GLENFQS, INC,
PRUOJECT NAME: 1450 Fruitvale Avenye Gigbal Environmental Focus
PROJECT NUMBER: P {/P2-94601-061789 %520 Tepanga Canyon Placa

Chatsworh. CA 31311
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APPENDIX E

Chain of Custody and Analytical Report
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« o LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
—_—
Page 1
Cllemt: Glenfas, Inc. AA Praject No.: A179133
Project No.: P1/12 94601051728 Date Rzcaived: 07/10,98
Project Name: Oakland, CA Date Reported: 07/20/98
Sample Matrix: Scil Unita: mg/Kg
Method: EFA 7420 (Towl Lead)
- Date Date
AA LD, No, Cliem 1.0. No. Sampled Analyzed Resufts MRL
73367 GP3@10 07/08/8 07/44/98 73 3
73372 GR4E10 47/08/98 Q7/14/98 4.1 3
73378 GPE@10 07/oB/a8 - Q7/14/58 6.2 3

MAL: Methed Repenting Umit

ohntf

George Havalias
Laboratary Director

American Anglylics = 97485 Elon Avenue

Tel:(818)998-5547 «

.Chaotsworth, Catitornic 94314
* Fax:(B18)998.72538




LABORATORY QA/GC REPORT

Client: Gienfos, Ine.

Project Name: Cakland, CA
Methad: EPA 7420.(Tozl Lead)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 50 mg/Kg

@aod

Page 1

AAID No.: 73404

Project No.: P1/12 £1E01-061798
AA Project No.: 4172138

Date Analyzed; 07/14/%8

Date Reported: Q7/:0/98

Spike Dup. Spike/Dup,
Result Recovery . Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec,
Compounds {mg/Kg) {25} {mg/Kg) (%) (%) Range (%}
Lead 88.2 112 50.1 100 1 §0-150

eApstor

George Havalibs
Labaratory Director

Tel:(818)998.5547

American Analytlics « 9745 Etan Av

enue, Chatsworth, Calilornia 71314

* Fox:(8418)998-7254
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AMERICAN
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| ANALYTICS | LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS .
|
Page 1
Cllent: Glenfas, inc. AA Project No.; A179425
Project No.: P1/12.94601-061798 Date Raceived: 07/10/98
Project Name: Qakland, CA Date Reported: 07/20'98
Sample Matrix: Water Units: mg/L
Methad: EPA 7421 {Total Lead)
Date Date )
AA LD, No, Client 1.D. No, Sampled - Analyzed Resulis MAL
73388 GP4 07/08/28 Q7/13/s8 g.ot1 0.003
73381 EPa 07/08/28 07/15/98 0.00:3 0.00s3

MRL Meatnod Reporting Limit

oAt

George Havalias
Laboratory Directer

American Analylics » 9745 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Californig 7131+
Tel:(B18)998-5547

* Fox (848)998-.7258
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| ANALYTICS |
——

Client:

Project Name: Cakiand, CA
Method: EPA 7421 (Total Lead)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 1 mg/L

e Prkar WD DU 20 005
LABOBATORY QA/QC REPOAT
Page 1
Glanfos, inc.

AA D No.: 73145

Project No.: P1/12 ¢4601-051798
A4 Project No.: A1739135

Date Analyzed: 07/ 5/58

Cate Repored: (7/:0/88

Spike Dup. Splke/Dup.
Hesult Recovery Resuit Recovery APD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (mg/lL) (%) (mg/L) (%) (%) Range (%)
Lead 0.968 o7 c.e8 a8 1 50-150

ol

George Mavalias
Laberatary Directar

American Analytics « 9745 Etlon

Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
* Fax:(8418)998.7258

Tel:(848)Y998.5547




PV iz 008

e
| AMERICAN |
® !
! "\
E )
| ANALYTICS i LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS .
e r——
Page 1
Client: Gienfos, Inc, AA Project No.: A179135
Project No.: P1/12.94601-061798 Date Recelved: 07/10/98
Project Name: Qakland, CA Date Reported: 07/2098
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ma/L
Method: ZFA 8015M (Gasoling)
- Date . Date
AA LD. No. Client 1.0, Nao. ~ Sampled Analyzed Results MAL
73388 GP 07/08/28 q7/13/98 Q.17 Q.1
73383 GP4 Q7/08/g8 07/13/08 om 0.1
73390 GPs Q7/0g/98 07/13/98 17 Q.1
73391 GPs 07/38/08 Q7/13/28 A Q.1

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

ol

George Havailah
Laboratery Director

American Anaglytics « 9745 Eton Avenua,Chc?swcrrh. Calilornig 21341
Tai:(B‘!B)QQB-SSd? . . ch:(818}998—?2£':8
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’ AMERICAN |
I I
; ANM.YTIES':I LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT
—— Page 1
Cliert: Gienles, Inc. AA ID Ne.: 73388
Preject Name: Cakland, CA Project No.: P1/12 44601-0617¢a
Msthod: EPA 8015M (Gascling) AA Project No.: A179135
Sample ID; Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/-3/98
Concentration: 0.5 mg/L Date Reported: 07/:20/98
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Resuit Recovery Resutt Recovery RPD Accept.Rec,
Compounds {mg/L) (%) {ma/L) (%) {36} Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 0.53 108.0 0.45 54.¢ 7.8 51-14g

CJ/m)rZ/

George Havalliz
Labaratory Diractor

American Analytics » 9765 £ton Avenue.Chcrswcrm, Calitornia 913114
re|:(a1a)9oa-5547 - . ch:(818)998-7258
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ANALYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
Page

Client: Glenfes, Inc. AA Project No.: A179135

Project No.; P1/12:94801-061798 Date Received: 07/10/08

Project Name; Qakland, CA Date Repartad: 07/20/98

Sarnple Matrix: Sail Units: mg/Kg

Method: EPA 8015 (Gasoline)

- Date Date
AA 1D, Na. Client 1.D. No, Sampied Analyzed Resuts MRL

73361 GP1@10 Q7/08/s8 07/13/e8 13 1
73363 GP2@10 07/08/08 G7/13/s8 15 1
73364 GP2@15 G7/08/98 Q713798 27 i
73365 GP2@30 Q7/08/28 07/13/58 25 1
73367 GP3@10 G7/08/08 Q7/13/98 &5 1

., 73368 GP3@15 Q7/08/88 07/13/98 25 1
73368 GP@an a7/08/98 O7/13/98 16 1
73370 GrI@as 0v/a8/98 Q7/13/98 < 1
73372 GP4@10 07/08/58 07/13/98 25 1
73374 GPs@10 Q7/08/98 a7/13/98 63 1
73375 GP3@15 07/c8/98 Q7/13/38 13 1
73378 GPs@2a0 07/08/98 07/13/98 <1 1
73377 GPE@3 07/08/58 07/13/98 <’ 1
73378 GPs@10 07/08/98 07/13/58 7.7 1
73378 Gre@1s o7/c8/s8 07/13/98 1€0 1
73380 GP&@20 07/08/98 07/13/98 z8 1
73382 GR7@10 Q7/08/98 G7/14/98 &3 1
73383 GP7@15 07/08/398 07/14/38 27 1
73388 - GPBEN0 07/08/58 Q7/14/98 24 1
73386 GPe@15 07/08/88 07/14/58 5.8 1
73387 GP8@20 07/08/98 07/14/28 <1 1

MAL: Method Reporting Limit

O

George Havallag
Laboratery Director

Amearican Ang)
Tel:(818)9

ytics = 9745 Eton
P8-5547

Avenue, Chaisworth, Californig 94314
. Fax:(&13}998-7258
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Client: Gienfes, Inc. AA 1D No.: 73376
Project Name: Oaklang, CA Project No.: P1/12 94601-061798
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasaline) AA Profect No.: A179135
Sampie ID: Matrix Spike Date Anatyzed: 07/13/98
Concentration: mg/Kg Date Reported: 07/:20/98
Spike Oup. Spike/Dup.
Resuit- Recovery Result Recavery HPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (mg/Kg) %) (mg/Kg) (%} (%8} Range (%)
Gasaline Range Organics 1.12 112

1.2 120 7 51-14%

L4

o

George Havalizs
Laboratory Director

American Analytics « 9745 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth. Califarnig F1311
Tel:(a18)998.5547 .

* Fox:(818)998.7258
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Page {1 -
Cllent: Glenfas, Inc. AA ID No.: 733587
Project Name: Oakiand, CA Project No.: P1/12 ¢4801-C61798
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoiine) AA Project Na.: A175135
Sample I0: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/14/28
Concentratian: 1 mg/Kg Date Reported: 07/20/S8

Spike Dup, Spike/Dup.
Result Recavery Result . Recavary RFD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {mg/iKyg) (%6) {ma/Kg) (%) (3%) Range (%)
Gasoiine Range Organics 1.08 108 1.1 110 2 51-148

A S

George Havaliak
Laboratory Directar

American Analytics « 9765 Eton Avenue

.Cnarsworm.Cclitorniq 21341
Tel:(aﬁa}998-5547- . ch:(a18)99&‘7258
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l ANILYTICS | LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS .
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Page 1
Client: Gienfos, Inc. AA Project Na.; A° 79135
Project No.: P1/12:94601-061738 Date Recaived: 07/10/98
Project Name: Cakiand, CA Date Reperted: 07/20/98
Sampile Matrox; Water Jnits: ug/L
Methed: EPA 8020, (BTEX)
Date Sampled: g07/08/98 -~ 07/08/98 07/08/98 Q7/08/98
Date Analyzad: 07/13/98 07/13/98 Q7/13/98 07/13798
AA D Na.: 73388 73389 73380 73381
Client 1D No.: GP1 GP4 GP5 GPB MEL
Compounds:
Benzene 0.53 <05 42 100G 0.3
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.58 -8z 420 0.5
Toluene <0.5 <05 24 18 0.3
. Xylenes 2.0 <1 110 250 1

MRL: Method Reparting Limit

George Havaiibs
Labaratory Director

American Analytics = 9743 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Californiac 24314
Tel:(8+8}998.5547 * Fax:(818)99B8.7254
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eyl LABORATORY QA/QC REFORT

Client: Glenfos, Inc.
Project Name: Qakiand, CA
Method: EPA 8020/(BTEX)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 20 ug/L

Page 1 -

AA D No.: 73388

Prafect No.: P1/12 14801-051758
AA Project No.: A179135

Date Analyzed: 07/13/98

Date Reparted: 07/:20/95

Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result = Recovery ~APD Accept.Rec.
Compaunds {ug/L) (%) {ug/Ly (%) (%} Range (%)
Benzena 19.54 88 19.80 1C0 2 65-135
Ethylbenzene 19.8< 130 20.82 105 5 77-123
Toluene 12.57 100 19.87 95 1 86 - 134
Xylenes 17.71 8% 18.038 80 1 73-127

ek

George Havalias |
Laboratory Directar

American Analytics = 9745 Etan Avenue, Chatsworth, Callfornig #1311
Tel:i(818)998.5547 » * Fox:(818:998.7258
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l Page 1
Client: Glenfes, Ing. AA Project No.: A179135
Project No.: P1/12.94601-061723 Date Received: 07/10/08
Profect Name: Oakiand, CA Date Reported: 07/20/58
Sample Matrix Sail Units: mg/Kg
Methad: PA B020.(8TEX)
l Date Sampled: d7/08/98 07/08/98 07/08/98 07/0E;98
Date Analyzea: 07/13/98 07/13/98 Q7/13/98 07/13/98
AAID No.: 73381 733683 73364 73335
' Client ID No.: GP1@10 GPR2@10 GP2@1s5 GP2@30 MAL
Compounds:
l _ Benzene <0,005 0.017 0.017 <0.005 0.005
Ethyibenzene 0.015 <0.00s 0.52 <Q.0a5 0.0as
Toluene 0.022 <0.005 0.056 <0.005 0.005
l . Xylenes <0.01 <Q.01 0.51 <0.01 .o

o

George Havaliagt
Laboratory Dirgctar

Americgn Analytics a 9745 Elon Avenue.Chctsworth. Califarnia 13114
Tel:(618)9?8—5547 -

. ch:(818)998-?25&
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Page 2
Cllent: Gienfos, ine. AA Project No.: A: 79135
Project No.: 1/12 94601-061728 Date Received: 07/16/98
Projec: Name: Oaklanc, CA Date Reparted: 07/20/55
Sample Matrix; Sai Unlts: mg/Kg
Method: 5P4 8020 (BETEX)
Date Sampied: 07/08/98 07/08/98 07/08/98 07/08/98
Date Anatyzed: 07/13/38 Q713/88 Q71398 07/13/98
AA ID Na.: 73387 73368 73369 73370
Cliert ID No.: GPa@10 GPI@15 GP3@20 GP3g2s MAL
Compounds:
Benzene 0.58 C.03535 Q.47 <{.0:05 0.005
Ethylbenzene J Q.0ss 0.020 <0005 0.0Cs
Toluene 0.42 0.018 <0.005 <Q.005 0.003
.7 Xylenes 1.5 0.26 0.032 <0.01 0.01

L

George Havalias
Laboratary Director

American Analytics « 9765 Eton Avenue, Chalswarth, Calitornia 71314
Teli(818)998-5547 «

* Fax:(8183958.7258
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Client: Glenfos, Inc. AA Project Na.: A179135

Project No.; P1/12 94601-081798 Date Raceived; 07/10/98

Project Name: Cakland, CA Date Reported: 17,20/98

Sampie Matrtx: Sail Units: mg/Kg

Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Date Sampled: 07/08/98 G7/08/88 07/08/98 07/08:38
Date Anaiyzed: 07/13/98 C7/13/98 07/13/38 07/13'98
AA D Neo.: 73372 © 73374 73375 73378
Ciient ID No.: GPR4@10 GPs@10 GP5@15 GPsE20 M&RL
Compounds:
Benzene 0.7 <0.005 0.077 <Q.005 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0029 0.018 0.42 <0.003 Q.05
Toluene <0.0C5 0.022 Q.018 <0.005 0.0Cs

" Xylenes -0.021 0.041 0.49 <0, 0.0

.

et

George Havallasl
Laboratory Directar

American Analytics « §745
Tel:(818)998.5547

Elon Avenue. Chalswarth, Californiag 31341
« Fox:(818)968.72158




! aMERICAN
®

1
i

i 3
I

! ANALYTICS | LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
—
Page <

Client: Glenfos, Inc, AA Praojett.No.: A179135

Praject Na.; P1/12 84601 -061788 Date Received: 07/10/g8

Project Name: Cakiard, CA Date Reported: 07/20/08

Sample Matrix: Soif Units: mg/Kg

Method: EPA aGz0 (STEX)
Date Sampled: 07/08/98 07/08/08 07/08/98 Q7/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/13/88 Q7/13/98 071 3/98 07/13/98
AA ID No.: 73377 73373 73379 73380
Client ID No.: GPe@s GPs@10 GPe@1s GPRE@Z20 MRL
Compounds:
Benzens <0.005 Q.0077 C.3a 0.083 0.00s
Ethylbenzeng <0.0035 0.012 23 0.052 0.00s
Toluene <{.008 Q.013 0.53 0.081 0.005

" Xylenas <0.01 0.047 4.7 Q.18 0.0t

/
George Havaljas®
Laboratory Director
Ametican Angiylics = 9745 Etan Avenue, Chatsworth, Calitornia 91311
Tel: (8183598.5547

. ch:(818)998—72538
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Page 1
Client: Glentos, Inc.
Project No.: p1/12 84601-061758

Project Name; Oakiand, CaA
Sample Matrix: Water

AA Project Na.: A1712135
Date Received: 07/10/38
Date Reparted: 07/23/93

Units: ug/L
Method: MTBRE (EPA 82€0)
_—
Dgte Date
AA LD, N, Client 1.D, Nog. . Sampled Analyzed Resuits MRL
73391 GP8 07/08/98 07/2a/98 <10 s
MRL: Method Reporting Limit

/

George Havallag
Laboratory Director

American Analytics = ?745 Eton Avenue, Chgts
Tei:(3183998-5547

worth, Cciifcrnia F43114
. Fox:(a18)998-7258
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Client: Glenios, inc. AA Project.-No.: A179135
Project No.: P1/12 34601-061758 Date Received: 07/410/88
Project Name: Qakland, Ca Date Repaorted: 07,20/98
Sample Matrix: Soii Units: mg/Kg
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Date Sampled: 07/08/98 - Q7/08/98 07/08/98 07/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/14/38 07/14/98 07/14/98 Q7/14/98
AAID No.: 73382 - 73383 73385 73318
Ciient ID No.: GP7@10 GP7@15 GP8@10 GPBZ 15 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.005 £.co8s 4.022 Q.02 0.005
Ethylbenzens 0.080 <0.005 £.074 0.022 0.0C3
Toluene 0.088 g.012 0.081 0.014 0.005
. Xylenas 0.50 0.031 0.45 0.083 0.01

Gearge Havallag]
Laboratory Director

Amarican Analylics « 9745 Eton Avenue, Chalsworthn, Caiitarnia 913114
Tel:(B18)998.5547

. * Fax:(818)998-7238
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Cllent: Glenfos, ing,
Project Name: Cakiang, Ca
Method: EPA 8020:(BTEX)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: ¢.04 ma/Kg

HHE T25s

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

Gotlg

Page 1

AA 1D No.: 73375

Project No.: Pi/12 £dED1-CEI TSR
AA Project No.: A179135

Date Analyzed: 57/13/98

Date Reported: 07/:0/88

Spike Dup. Splke/Dup,
Resuit Recovery Result”  Recovery RFD Accept.Rac,
Campounds (mg/Kg) {%) {mg/Kg) (%) 24) Range (%)
Benzene €.0283 71.08 0.0313 78.00 2.40 83135
Ethylbenzene 0.0364 81.20 0.0402 101.00 10.42 7-123
Taluene 0.0237 109.00 0.0478 120.00 8.61 86 - 134
Xylenes 0.0374 §4.C0 Q.ca10 105.00 .14 73-128

Ov/w%

George Havailas |
Laboratory Directar

Americagn Analytics « 97
Tel:(818)998-5547 .

45 Eton Avenue, Chatswortn, Cali!

ornitg #1311

* Fax:(B18)%98.-7248
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Page 5
Client: Gienfas, [ne. AA Projact.Na.: A* 79135
Project No.: P1/12'94601-061?98 Date Recaived: 07/10/98
Project Name: Qaklang, cA Qate Reportad: 07:20/98
Sample Matrix: S Units: mg/Kg
Methad: £PA 8020 (BT
Date Sampied: 07/08/58
Date Analyzag: 07/14/93
AA D No.} 73387
Cllent ID No,: GPa@z0 MRL
Cempounds: :
Benzene <0.005 0.005
Ethylbenzene <0.005 T e - B.0es
Toluene <0.005 . 0.003
. Rylenes <0.01 0.01
MBL: Metnog Reporing Limit

George Havalias t

Labaratory Director

American Anglylics e 9745 Etgon Avanue, Chctsworrh,Colirornic 213114
Te!:(81a)998-55d7 . - Fox:(818)998-?2358
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Client: Glenfes, Inc.
Project Name: Cakland, CA
Method: EPA 8020:BTEX)
Sample ID: Matrix Sgpike
Caoncentration: 0.04 mg/Kg

duy8 723

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

Z

Paga 1

AA D No,; 73378

Project No.: P1/12 ¢4601061758
AA Project No.: A179135

Date Analyzed: 07/13/98

Date Reported: 07/2:0/98

Spike Dup. Splke/Dup.
Resuit Recavery Result”  Recovery RAPD Accept.Hec.
Compounds (mg/Kg) (%) (mg/Kg) {%%) %) Range (%)
Benzere 0.0283 71.00 0.0313 73.00 9.40 2-1325
Ethylbenzane 0.0364 €1.20 G.0402 101.00 10.42 77-123
Toluens 0.G537 109.00 0.0478 120.00 - 881 g6 - 134
Xyleries 0.C374 g84.C0 0.0410 103.00 2.14 73-126

bt

George Havallas '
Laboratery Directar

American Analytics » 9765 £

Tel:(8418)998-5547 «

on Avenue, Chatsworth, Caglitarnic 24314
= Fax:(8418)998-7258
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Client: Gientgs, Inc. AA D No.: 73387
Project Nama: Qakland, CA Project No.: P1/12 $4801-061798
Method: £PA 8020 (BTEX} AA Project No.: A179135
Sampie ID: Matrix Saike Date Analyzed: 07/14/98
Concentration: 0.04 mg/Kg Date Reported: 07/20/98
Spike Dup. Soike/Dup.
Raguit Recovery .Result Recovery APD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (mg/Kg) (%} (mg/Kg} {%) (%) Range (%
Benzene 0.0377 94.00 0.03%8 89.00 318 85-135
Ethylbenzene 0.0389 97.00 3.0389 87.00 0.ca 77-123
Toiuene 0.0377 94.00 0.0332 88.00 417 66-134
Xylenes 0.0373 93.00 ©  0.0378 85.00 213 73-126

-

George Hava)lgd
Laboratory Director

American Analytics
Te!:(818)998-554? .

*» 97488 Eton Avenue, Chatswarth, Catitornia 91314
. Fox:(818)998-7258
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